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Satisfaction Inclusion & Mental Health

Corporate Employee Satisfaction Index An inclusive and psychologically safe workplace
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Note: Indices are calculated out of 100 and do not represent percentage of employees. The Satisfaction Index was given a baseline score of 100 in 2005, year-over-year
differences are based on this baseline score.
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Executive Summary

Overview of Employee Engagement and Key Drivers

The Employee Satisfaction Index continues to be
strong and is currently sitting at 131.4.

Employee Engagement scores increased by 1 at 75
points out of 100.

Similar to last year, employees relate most strongly to
Character and Commitment from the 4 Cs.

Employees rated the Inclusion Index at 72 (on a
scale of 0-100) and the Mental Health Index at 74.

In 2021, The City continues to collect feedback on measures that enable the new corporate culture. To reflect the latest industry standards, new measures were
added in 2016. These new measures include a Mental Health Index and an Inclusion Index which will be key in creating an accessible, safe and inclusive
workplace. These new measures supplement the Employee Engagement Index, the 4 Cs Framework and the Employee Satisfaction Index.

Response Rates
In total, 6,119 City of Calgary employees completed the survey out of a total of 13,057 employees, yielding an overall completion rate of 46.9%. This is a decrease
of 4% from 2019.

Response rates among:
- permanent employees decreased 5 percentage points to 50%
- temporary employees increased 4 percentage points to 34%
- seasonal employees decreased 15 percentage points to 24%
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Executive Summary

Overview of Employee Engagement and Key Drivers

Employee Engagement

Results show a positive level of Employee Engagement with a steady increase since 2018 ( now at 75 out of 100) with Role Clarity and Team Culture
remaining the strongest performers (at 84 and 76, respectively).

Personal Growth and Leadership Impact are currently the lowest performing factors, however, they have increased by 2 points since 2018. Leadership

Impact has been on an upward trend for the last few years and is now sitting at 67 out of 100. An upward trend can also be seen for Supervisor
Relationship where it has increased by 2 points since 2018.

84 83 84
7474 olo 76 76 76 o
I I | l I I I | I I I
Employee Engagement Role Clarity Personal Growth Team Culture Leadership Impact Supervisor
2008 [l 2010 W 2021 Relationship
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Executive Summary

Overview of Key Drivers by Department

2021

EEgr;rz]angZ)r::nt Role Clarity Personal Growth Team Culture Leadership Impact F:’se lfggg‘::ﬁi;
The City of Calgary 75 (+2) 84 (+1) 68 (+1) 76 (+1) 87 (+1) 75 (+2)
Chief Financial Office 79 (+3) 86 (+1) 73 (+2) 82 (+2) 73 (+3) 81 (+1)
Community Services 75 (0) 84 (0) 66 (0) 75 (-1) 65 (-1) 75 (0)
Corporate Administration 77 (+2) 85 (0) 72 (+1) 79 (-1) 74 (+3) 81 (+2)
Deputy City Manager 77 (+3) 85 (+2) 70 (+3) 79 (+2) 70 (+4) 78 (+4)
Planning and Development 74 (+5) 84 (+3) 70 (+3) 79 (+2) 69 (+6) 78 (+5)
Transportation 73 (+1) 83 (0) 62 (0) 71 (0) 62 (-1) 68 (0)
Utilities and Environmental Protection 75 (+1) 84 (+1) 67 (+1) 75 (+1) 66 (+1) 74 (+2)
Green Line 73 (+7) 80 (+4) 64 (+2) 80 (+2) 69 (+12) 79 (+4)

Note: Data in brackets show the difference in score from previous year. Year-over-year results may differ due to rounding.
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Executive Summary

Overview of 4 Cs Framework

4 Cs Framework
The 4 Cs are the essential qualities of The City. Questions on employee's connection to each C were added in 2015.

The 2021 results on the 4 Cs demonstrate that employees rate Character as the strongest (79 out of 100) and then Commitment (78 out of 100) as the

second strongest quality. While Collaboration is the lowest rated quality, it has been gradually increasing for the past several years and is now sitting at
75 out of 100.

78 79 78
78 75 77 77 75
I 74 I I I I 72 73 I
Character Competence Commitment Collaboration

2008 [l 2010 W 2021
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Executive Summary

Overview of 4 Cs Framework by Department

Character Competence Commitment Collaboration
The City of Calgary 79 (+1) 75 (+1) 78 (+1) 75 (+2)
Chief Financial Office 83 (+2) 79 (+2) 81 (+2) 81 (+3)
Community Services 78 (0) 74 (0) 78 (0) 75 (+1)
Corporate Administration 83 (+1) 78 (+2) 81 (+1) 81 (+1)
Deputy City Manager 80 (+2) 76 (+2) 80 (+3) 79 (+4)
Planning and Development 82 (+4) 76 (+3) 78 (+5) 78 (+5)
Transportation 75 (0) 71 (0) 75 (0) 68 (+1)
Utilities and Environmental Protection 78 (+1) 75 (+1) 78 (+1) 74 (+2)
Green Line 81 (+2) 71 (+5) 76 (+7) 80 (+8)

Note: Data in brackets show the difference in score from previous year. Year-over-year results may differ due to rounding.
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Executive Summary

Overview of Inclusion & Mental Health Indices

mental Health Index \

This index identifies 13 factors that can prevent
harm to employee psychological health and
promote psychological well-being.

The City scores highest on Protection of Physical
Safety and Psychological Support. Elements of
the Mental Health Index that The City could
improve upon include Recognition & Reward and
Growth & Development.

The Mental Health Index has remained relatively

stable, increasing by one point since 2019 to 74
out of 100.
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Executive Summary

Overview of Safety Climate & Inclusion Index

Safety Climate
The Safety Climate tracks safe and responsible workplace practice. It has remained stable at 81 out of 100 since 2019.

Inclusion Index
The Inclusion Index measures how inclusive employees perceive The City's workplace to be. The Inclusion Index has increased by one point to 72 our of 100 after

remaining stable since 2018.
80 81 81
I I ?1 IT I

Safety Climate Inclusion

2018 [ 2019 | 2021
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Executive Summary

Overview of Psychological Health & Safety in the Workplace

2021
Mot Pefiogcal OGR! Leadarip s OUE Compoenciens. ot Ronon® Imohemrt s Mokt | POl yancy R0 oy

The City of Calgary | 74 (+1) 80 (+1) 75 (+1) 73 (+1) 79 (+1) 76 (+2) 69 (+1) 65 (+1) 70 (+2) 76 (+1) 77(+1) |75+ | 75(+1) | 80(0)

Chief Financial Office | 79 (+2) 85 (+1) 80 (+3) 77 (+2) 82 (+2) 80 (+2) 76 (+2) 71 (+1) 76 (+3) 82 (+2) 80(+3) | 83(+3) | 80(+1) | 84(0)

Community Services | 73 (0) 79 (0) 74 (0) 72 (0) 78 (+1) 75 (+1) 68 (0) 64 (1) 68 (0) 73 (+1) 77.(0) 72000 | 73(¢-1) 79 (0)

Corporate Administration | 78 (+1) 85 (+1) 80 (+2) 78 (+2) 83 (+2) 80 (+2) 74 (0) 70 (0) 76 (+2) 78 (0) 79(+1) | 76(-1) | 790+1) | 81(1)

Deputy City Manager | 76 (+3) 82 (+2) 77 (+3) 74 (+3) 80 (+3) 78 (+4) 72 (+3) 67 (+3) 74 (+5) 79 (+3) 79(+3) | 77(+2) | 78(+3) | 82(0)

Bf\?;;”fma:rﬂ 76 (+3) 82 (+2) 78 (+4) 74 (+4) 81 (+4) 78 (+5) 73 (+4) 68 (+6) 72 (+7) 77 (+4) 76(+4) | 77(+2) | 77 (+2) | 82(-1)

Transportation 69 (0) 75 (0) 70 (0) 69 (0) 74 (0) 70 (+1) 62 (0) 58 (-2) 62 (1) 70 (-1) 75 (0) 67(-2) | 69 (0) 76 (0)

_ Utilities and _ 74 (+1) 79 (+2) 74 (+1) 72 (+1) 77 (+2) 74 (+2) 69 (+2) 64 (+1) 70 (+2) 76 (+1) 77 (+1) 75 (0) 74 (+2) 81 (0)
Environmental Protection

Green Line 76 (+5) 87 (+2) 79 (+7) 71 (+7) 82 (+2) 78 (+4) 68 (+2) 66 (+4) 76 (+10) 77 (+6) 75 (+6) 790) | 80(+3) | 87 (+1)

Note: Data in brackets show the difference in score from previous year. Year-over-year results may differ due to rounding.
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Executive Summary

Overview of Employee Satisfaction Index

Employee Satisfaction

The Employee Satisfaction Index increased by 0.3 points since 2019 and is currently sitting at 131.4.

140
135.2 134.8
131.4 131.1 131.4
130 128.5
12246
120 118.4 195 118.2 118.4
113.6
110 108.5
101.5
100.0 995
100
90
80
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City of Calgary
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Calgary [#8»

Background & Methodology

BACKGROUND
The City of Calgary has conducted annual employee surveys - including an overall satisfaction index - since 2005 to measure corporate goals, business
planning cycles, performance management processes and wellness initiatives.

In 2015, the survey was expanded from fewer than 20 questions to more than 60 questions to align with The City's Leadership Strategic Plan. These new
questions provided a baseline for measuring organizational culture. The survey now includes questions and areas of measurement on employee
engagement, mental health, inclusion, perceptions of safety, customer service, collaboration and communication.

Report formats and statistical analyses, similar to last year, were created to provide easy-to-understand results and business unit level actionable
recommendations for all departments. More than just a point-in-time view of perceptions and attitudes, this annual survey gives leaders and all employees
an important, evidence-based guide toward their common purpose: making life better every day.

METHODOLOGY

The City of Calgary Corporate Employee Survey followed a similar methodology used in previous years. Leger Marketing, an external contractor,
administered the survey to full-time, part-time and seasonal City employees eligible to participate. An online survey was hosted by Leger for all those with
an internet connection. Employees with @calgary.ca email addresses were provided with a unique link to access the survey.

The City was responsible for distributing hard copy surveys to employees without internet access. Employees who received a hard copy survey were
provided return envelopes. They were also provided with a unique access code and the option to complete the survey online. Leger was responsible for
receiving and processing hard copy surveys.

The survey was open for City employees from September 1-24, 2021. Reminders were sent to those with network email addresses: three reminders were

sent to employees who had not yet completed the survey. To ensure confidentiality, Leger received, analyzed and reported the results to The City. The
City had no access to individual results. As further assurance of anonymity, results were only summarized for groups with more than 10 respondents.
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Reading this Report

EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT
Your greatest return from this report is to focus on employee engagement. Engagement has the potential to impact all aspects of culture, operational performance
and customer service. A focus on building engagement at The City level and within your areas will yield the greatest returns.

Key Drivers

Look carefully at the impact scores for the key drivers of employee engagement. The drivers are Role Clarity, Team Culture, Supervisor Relationship, Leadership
Impact and Personal Growth. Drivers with higher impact scores have more influence on engagement scores. Just as employee engagement is represented by an
overall index, each driver has its own index. Remember these indices are not displayed as percentages - they are on a 100-point scale where:

80-100  Very Positive

60-79 Moderately Positive
40-59 Moderately Negative
0-39 Very Negative

FOCUS MAPS
The focus maps provide actionable steps on how to improve engagement scores. Leaders will want to spend greatest time and effort looking at questions in the
lower-right quadrant for indices that have the highest impact scores. This does not mean you should exclude taking action in other quadrants.

SATISFACTION INDEX

Similar to the Engagement Index, the same key drivers were used to assess their impact on satisfaction. Drivers with higher impact scores have more influence on
employee satisfaction. For example, if Team Culture has the highest impact score and a low index score then improving Team Culture during the year will have the
greatest impact on employee satisfaction next year.

Responses are on a 6-point scale of agreement. In the appendix, the scale was condensed to Strongly Agree and Agree (6 or 5). For example, a satisfaction result
of 70% indicates that 70% of employees gave a response of 5 or 6 rating on that particular question. As a general guidance for leaders, "top 2 box" scores are ones
to maintain and further improve. Any scores outside of that range might have great potential for improvement and should prompt further analysis and conversation
with employees. Please note, due to rounding, some top 2 box totals may not correspond with the sum of Strongly Agree and Agree from different figures.
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Using the Results

ACTION PLANNING

While there is no set schedule, it is expected that leaders will receive, review and interpret their results by the end of 2021. Plans should be developed to
share the results with employees in the first quarter of 2022. HR Business Partners and communicators are available to help leaders through this process.

Leaders are encouraged to explore issues from the survey and involve staff in developing solutions that link to the Action Plan, the Leadership Strategic
Plan and our desired culture.

Part of the process may include:
1. Set-up an action planning session with employees and let employees know the purpose of this meeting.

2. Allow for open and honest communication of the results. We recommend you partner with your HR Business Partner and communicator
to develop effective ways to discuss this with your staff.

3. Brainstorm areas for improvement based on the survey results.
4. Consider high-impact issues on employee engagement and ensure that the group has control over these issues.
5. Select a few key items to work on over the next year. It is important to keep this list short.

6. Implement the action plan.

7. At a scheduled time in the future check-in on the changes. If changes are complete, move on to other issues. If changes are not yet
complete, discuss your current state and make appropriate adjustments to your approach.

While the survey results are important, the key for employees is that they know something is being done with the results. If action is not taken based on
this feedback, it could have a negative impact on employee engagement, satisfaction and response rates moving forward.
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Response Rates

By Department & Business Unit - All Employees

Overall City of Calgary

Chief Financial Office
Assessment

Corporate Initiatives
Customer Serv - Comm
Finance

Human Resources
Information Technology

Community Services
Calgary Comm Standards
Calgary Fire Department
Calgary Housing

Calgary Neighbourhoods
Calgary Parks

Calgary Recreation

Corporate Administration
City Auditors Office

City Clerks

Corporate Security

Law Department

Deputy City Manager

Corp Analytics and Innovation
Facility Management

Fleet Services

Real Estate and Dev Serv

Supply
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47%

71%
74%
7%
70%
67%
75%
70%

39%
52%
26%
72%
48%
47%
36%

66%

82%

80%
50%
73%

68%
7%
67%
59%
75%
63%

2019
51%

83%
81%
92%
84%
84%
86%
80%

38%
61%
28%
79%
51%
53%
26%

77%
88%
85%
72%
87%

83%
86%
78%
82%
84%
81%

Change
-4%

-12%
-7%
-15%
-14%
-17%
-11%
-10%

1%
-9%
-2%
-7%
-3%
-6%
10%

-11%
-6%
-5%

-22%

-14%

-15%
-9%
-11%
-23%
-9%
-18%

Planning and Development
Calgary Approvals

Calgary Building Services
Calgary Growth Strategies
Community Planning

Transportation

Calgary Transit

Roads

Transportation Infrastructure
Transportation Planning

Utilities & Environmental..
Environmental and Safety..

Waste - Recycling Services
Water Resources
Water Services

Green Line
Business Services
Green Line Delivery

75%

88%

75%

76%

88%
68%
90%
89%
91%

38%
28%
63%
80%
86%

58%
78%
55%
77%
51%

N/A
N/A
N/A

-17%
3%
-22%
-17%
-16%

-6%
-3%
-19%
8%
-22%

-8%
-3%
-19%
-1%
-3%

N/A
N/A
N/A
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Corporate Employee Satisfaction Index

The City has used a composite measure to track performance related to creating a satisfied workforce since 2005.

When the index was originally created, analysis was done to determine which parts of an employee’s job contributed the most to their overall job satisfaction.
The question “Overall | am satisfied with the quality of my work life in...” was used as the dependent variable and the eight statements below were used as
independent variables.

This revealed the different weights of each of the eight independent variables in driving “employee satisfaction” for The City overall.

My work related stress is manageable (17.04%)

| am truly appreciated for the contribution | make to my business unit (14.55%)

| am satisfied with the fairness and respect | receive on the job from the person | report to directly (13.33%)
I am meaningfully involved in decisions that affect my job and me (13.05%)

Overall, | am satisfied with development opportunities and/or training (12.54%)

| am sufficiently rewarded for the effort that | put into my job (10.96%)

| have the resources to do my job (10.64%)

| know and understand the current objectives of my business unit (7.89%)

© No oW R

Based on the weights, “My work related stress is manageable” accounts for 17.04% of an employee’s overall job satisfaction while “I know and understand the
current objectives of my business unit" accounts for 7.89%. Knowing how each aspect of an employee’s job contributes to their overall satisfaction allows The
City to target resources where they will have the greatest impact and to effectively manage trade-offs.

In 2005, the weights above were used to create a combined measure of employee satisfaction. The combined measure is a weighted average of the top box
percentages (combined percentage of agree and strongly agree responses) for these eight statements. At that time, this percentage was deemed the baseline
and given a score of 100 similar to a consumer satisfaction index. The 2005 Employee Satisfaction Index weights have been used as the basis for weighting the
top box percentages each year since.
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Corporate Employee Satisfaction Index
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Key Drivers of Employee Satisfaction

A key drivers analysis was conducted to determine how the five drivers: Role Clarity, Personal Growth, Team Culture, Leadership Impact and Supervisor
Relationship impact employee satisfaction (specifically, “Overall, | am satisfied with the quality of my work life in my business unit”).

The predictive model that follows explains 57% of the variation in employee satisfaction. The most important factor driving satisfaction is Leadership
Impact. This driver alone explains 30% of variation within satisfaction. This is followed by Team Culture, explaining 23% of the variation.

Impact on Employee
Satisfaction

LEADERSHIP IMPACT ) 30%

Employee
TEAM CULTURE 2300 Satisfaction Index

This model accounts for
57% of the variation in

PERSONAL 19% employee satisfaction.
GROWTH
SUPERVISOR 16%

RELATIONSHIP

® x
ROLE r@ 13%

CLARITY
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Overall Character Scores:

Calgary |*

The City of Calgary

Character =

Behaving the right way

2021 79
Strengths: Opportunities:
Q51. | am held responsible for the work that | do Q29. | trust my direct supervisor
Q28. | feel that my supervisor trusts me to act in The City’s best interests Q52. There is a strong culture of accountability in my work group

Action Items: Scheduling time with leaders to discuss feedback on employee scores and business unit performance will reinforce individual

L . - Top 2 Box
responsibility and collective accountability. (+/- vs 2019)
Q28. | feel that my supervisor trusts me to act in The 84% (+1
City’s best interests (n=5,960) o (+1)
Q2. | am satisfied with the fairness and respect | receive o
on the JOb from the person ! report o direc“y (n=5!953) _ % - e (0)
[z st ™ drect SupeWisor (n=5=948) _ o - o (+2)
Q51 I o hEId reSPOHSibIe for the Work that I do (n=5'911) _ I Bg% (+1)
o My owerkers reat me wih respECt (n=5=922) _ . B (+3)
Q69. | feel accepted and supported in my workplace
regardless o " InleIdualny' abi“ties‘ baCkground i _ o - e (+1)
perspectives (n=5,841)
Q52. There is a strong culture of accountability in my work 7%
group (n=5,883) B7% (+1)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
. Strongly Agree . Agree . Slightly Agree Slightly Disagree . Disagree . Strongly Disagree

Note: Totals may differ due to rounding
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Overall Competence Scores:

Calgary |*

The City of Calgary

Competence s

Doing the right things the right way.

2021 75
Strengths: Opportunities:
Q40. | feel competent in my job Q62. Over the past year | had opportunities at work for growth and development
Q45. | know what behaviors are expected of me Q53. My business unit has created a work environment that drives high
performance

Action Items: In high performance workplaces, employees are continually encouraged to volunteer new ideas and make suggestions to improve

. . . . Top 2 Box
work processes. Providing these opportunities gives employees a sense of control of their work and related process. (+/- vs 2019)

Q39. | feel productive in my job (n=5,933) 3% 81% (+1)
Q16. | am encouraged to use my skills and knowledge o
Q58. | am satisfied with the career options available to me 60% (+2
at The City of Calgary (n=5,859) i{*2)
Q3. | have the resources (information, tools, supplies, 62% (0
equipment, people, etc.) to do my job (n=5,957) 6(0)
Q53. My business unit has created a work environment that 10% 0
drives high performance (n=5,849) 56% (+4)
Q62. Over the past year | had opportunities at work for
growth and development (n=5,676) 10% 55% (+1)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
. Strongly Agree . Agree . Slightly Agree Slightly Disagree . Disagree . Strongly Disagree

Note: Totals may differ due to rounding
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Overall Commitment Scores:

Calgary |*

The City of Calgary

Commitment =

Dedication to the greater public good.

2021 78
Strengths: Opportunities:
Q48. | know what is expected of me in providing excellent customer service as an Q49. My business unit puts the needs of citizens first in all actions, plans, and
employee at The City decisions

Q43. In my business unit, employees are encouraged to take action when they

Q41. The work that | do is meaningful -
see a problem or opportunity

Action Items: Demonstrating a commitment to solve issues in the organization involves a dedication to strategic priorities, providing leaders with

. . . .. . . Top 2 Box
guidelines and coaching to make decisions, and clear communication to all. (+- vs 2019)
Gt Thewerkthatto s meaninngI (n=5'921) _ I o (+1)
Q48. | know what is expected of me in providing excellent 91% (+3
customer service as an employee at The City (n=5,898) b (+3)

Q38. | see a connection between the work | do and the 83% (+1
service my business unit provides (n=5,889) o (+1)

Q49. My business unit puts the needs of citizens first in
all actions, plans, and decisions (n=5,763)

Q43. In my business unit, employees are encouraged to take 6% o (s
action when they see a problem or opportunity (n=5,831) 67% (+2)

69% (+5)

Q12. | am enthusiastic about my job (n=6,042) 68% (+3)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

. Strongly Agree . Agree . Slightly Agree Slightly Disagree . Disagree . Strongly Disagree
Note: Totals may differ due to rounding
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Overall Collaboration Scores:

Calgary |*

The City of Calgary

Collaboration =

Working together for a common purpose.

2021 75

Strengths: Opportunities:

Q22. 1 am encouraged to share my knowledge, ideas, opinions and new ways of

Q46. The people | work with cooperate to get the job done doing things

Q47. There is cooperation between the different work groups within my business

Q25. My direct supervisor encourages me to collaborate with my work group unit

Action Items: Encourage collaboration by supporting relationships across work groups. These relationships will broaden employees' perspective,
encourage productivity and ultimately benefit citizens. (L?Q:ZBD‘?,’;]

Q25. My direct supervisor encourages me to collaborate with 4% o
my work group (n=5,837) 7% (+3)

Q42. In my role, | have the opportunity to work with other o
City departments (n=5,717) 5% 72% (+4)
Q46. The people | work with cooperate to get the job done 4%

(n=5,902)

Q47. There is cooperation between the different work groups 8% Y

within my business unit (n=5,777) 62% (+6)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Q22. | am encouraged to share my knowledge, ideas, opinions
and new ways of doing things (n=5,966)

80% (+3)

. Strongly Agree . Agree . Slightly Agree Slightly Disagree . Disagree . Strongly Disagree
Note: Totals may differ due to rounding
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Employee Engagement Index

Feeling responsible for and committed to superior job performance.

Why Measure Employee Engagement?

Employee engagement is a measure used in most employee surveys world-wide. It has been shown to link strongly to business objectives such as increased productivity
and performance, increased customer service, lower employee turnover, increased well-being (both mental and physical), lower sickness and absence rates, and
increased creativity and innovation. It fuels voluntary behaviours and an overall concern for quality. Engaged employees identify with the success of their organizations,
recommend them to others as good places to work, and follow through to make sure problems get identified and resolved. They are employees who typically ask, “What
can | do to help my organization succeed?”

In 2015, an employee engagement model was created using a statistical method called factor analysis to identify groups of questions that have common themes. Using
this method, several themes were identified which have potential to impact employee engagement:

Connect job responsibilities and individual contribution to
prioritized organizational outcomes

Role Clarity

Personal Growth Provide structured learning and on-the-job experiences that

contribute to professional development

Build team interaction and organizational systems that encourage
contribution

Team Culture

Promote individual and team accountability for results, supported by
leadership involvement and clear communication

Leadership
Impact

Enable workplace productivity using effective, trusting employee-
manager relationships, communication, and invelvement

Supervisor Relationship

Further analysis was conducted to quantify the impact each theme has on employee engagement. Each index score was calculated by taking a simple average of scores
for the related questions. Each index score was then standardized within a range of 0 to 100 (the index scores are not percentages). The identified six key themes
(indices) present a relationship between our work environment and employee engagement which allows us to focus our efforts and actions in areas that contribute to an
engaged workforce.
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Overall Engagement Scores:

The City of Calgary

Employee Engagement s

Feeling responsible for and committed to superior job performance. 2021 75

Top 2 Box
(+/-vs 2019)

l 84% (+3)

Q14. | am proud of the work that | do (n=6,056)

et happy Hentem Working e (n=6!041) _

s femenfhusiaste sbout " JOb (n=6!042) _ o - . (+3)

013_ jcen contnue working “ o Iong periOdS (n=65039) _ 7% .

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

85% (+3)

70% (+4)

Q11. When I'm at work, time goes by quickly (n=6,058)

Q10. | feel energized at work (n=6,054)

B stongyagree [l Agee [l siightly Agree slightly Disagree ] Disagree ]  Strongly Disagree
Note: Totals may differ due to rounding
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Engagement Index Performance

Feeling responsible for and committed to superior performance.

74

Employee Engagement (n=7,740) | 7
I 75

84
Role Clarity (n=7,66-5) | 3
I

66
Personal Growth (n=7,704) |
&

76
Team Culture (n=7,701) | 5
) /G

65

Leadership Impact (n=7,702) | ¢
1 7

73

Supervisor Relationship (n=7,654) |
[

0 20 40 60 80 100

2018 [l 2019 | 2021

80-100 Very Positive

60-79 Moderately Positive
Note: The index scores represent average responses scaled up to a score out of 100. They are not percentages of employees. 40-59 Moderately Negative
The legend to the right provides guidance on interpreting these scores. 0-39 Very Negative
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Calgary |%3¥

Key Drivers of Employee Engagement

Most questions from the survey have been grouped into one of five drivers. The drivers (Role Clarity, Personal Growth, Team Culture, Leadership Impact, and
Supervisor Relationship) were created to better align survey results with The City's employee experience objectives. A sixth index was created to measure the

overall level of employee engagement.

These drivers were used to create a number of predictive models aimed at prioritizing efforts to achieve the employee experience objectives. For ease of
understanding the scores are shown on a scale from 0 to 100.

The models are presented as focus maps, showing priority areas for improvement.

Impact on Employee

Engagement
ROLE CLARITY 39%
Employee

LEADERSHIP IMPACT 19% Engagement Index

This model accounts for

62% of the variation in
TEAM CULTURE 16% employee engagement.
PERSONAL

o)
GROWTH 15%
SUPERVISOR /%
) 11%

RELATIONSHIP \<=
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Relationship Between Key Drivers

Every work environment is unigue in its nature and there are many aspects of an employee's experience that affect their level of engagement on the
job. Some aspects of the work culture act as direct influencers, determining the level of engagement among its employees, while some act as enablers for
these direct influencers.

City employees view Role Clarity, Personal Growth and Team Culture as direct influencers affecting their level of engagement, whereas Supervisor
Relationship and Leadership Impact are seen as enabling drivers of engagement. The correlation analysis below helps to gain deeper insights on how these
influencers and enablers work together to create an engaged workforce at The City.

A key feature of the enabler variables is that their relationship with direct influencers is stronger as compared to their relationship with employee
engagement. The strength of this relationship is measured by the correlation coefficient, which ranges from -1 to +1. Values that are closer to +1 indicate a
stronger, positive relationship between two variables.

Employee Engagement

The analysis reveals that Supervisor Relationship is

crucial to promote Team Culture (.71) and Personal £I =~ .58 4 & ..:' ~ .69 4 ‘I > 60
Growth (.68) drivers. Similarly, Leadership Impact is | : 1 : | : 1 : | :
crucial for promoting Personal Growth (.71) and Team (I : | [ : I Iy
Culture (.69). I P I P _
. 1 o i i i
- ionshi - | . ot 11 |
Both Supe.zrwsor Relatlonsh!p anq LeaFiershlp Impa-lct | P::;EJI:AHL | 1 || ROLECLARITY 1 || TEAM CULTURE |
have relatively weaker relationships with Role Clarity | T P 1 i
. . . . - . T et I
but the strength of these relationships are still higher 71 1 1 . 71
than their direct relationship with Employee l :
Engagement. 1 1
1 1
[ I /
1 . 1!
S _____I 58
= d
LEADERSHIP SUPERVISOR
IMPACT RELATIONSHIFP
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Overall Role Clarity Scores:

The City of Calgary

Role Clarity =

Connect job responsibilities and individual contribution to prioritized organizational outcomes. 2021 84

Role Clarity has been identified as the leading driver of engagement among City employees. This driver contains measures of individual
competency and responsibility and their perception of the importance of employee effort and service that is provided to the citizens.

Strengths: Opportunities:
Q40. | feel competent in my job Q38._ | see a connection between the work | do and the service my business unit
provides
Q45. | know what behaviors are expected of me Q39. | feel productive in my job

Action ltems: Hold discussions with employees to clarify how their work contributes to the overall performance and service provided by the business unit. When
appropriate, provide employees with examples of how they could increase productivity. (L(-’?.-:ZBU%)

Q55. | am proud to work at The City of Calgary (n=5,895) 4%- 80% (-1)

Q41. The work that | do is meaningful (n=5,921) 86% (+1)

Q48. | know whe?t is expected of me in provid@ng efcellent 91% (+3)
customer service as an employee at The City (n=5,898)

Q51. I am held responsible for the work that | do (n=5,911) 89% (+1)
Q38. | see a connection between the work | do and the

service my business unit provides (n=5,889) 83% (+1)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

. Strongly Agree . Agree . Slightly Agree Slightly Disagree . Disagree . Strongly Disagree
Note: Totals may differ due to rounding
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Role Clarity Focus Map

Connect job responsibilities and individual contribution to prioritized organizational outcomes

The Role Clarity driver is the most influential to employee engagement at The City, so improvement to any item within this driver will have the greatest
impact. Continuing to focus on high performing items will support maintaining performance of this factor as well as overall engagement.

Maintain Reinforce
Q40 Q45
Arrows indicate
movement since
48
53 @ 2019
Q@51 Q41

5.2

—>
A

PERFORMANCE

5.1 ‘\°i5

Q38

Be Aware Focus
-1 -0.5 0 0.5 1 1.5

IMPORTANCE

Note: If the arrow points up on the chart compared to its associated circle, then performance has improved from last year. Arrow pointing to the right indicates a higher degree of
importance on employee engagement compared to last year. It is most impactful to target questions in the lower right (Focus) quadrant.
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Overall Personal Growth Scores:

The City of Calgary

Personal Growth o
Provide structured learning and on-the-job experiences that contribute to professional development. 2021 68
Personal Growth and professional development are, along with Role Clarity, two of the main drivers of employee engagement. Improving the
perception of employee opportunities for personal growth and development can have a significant effect on engagement.
Strengths: Opportunities:

Q42. In my role, | have the opportunity to work with other City departments Q62. Over the past year | had opportunities at work for growth and development

Q20. My direct supervisor provides me with useful feedback Q34. My direct supervisor asks how | like to be recognized for a job well done

Action ltems: Get to know how each employee would like to be recognized for a job well done. For example, not all employees want to be recognized in front of a

large group. Top 2 Box

(+/- vs 2019)

Q42. In my role, | have the opportunity to work with other 5%
City departments (n=5,717) 2% (+4)
Q20. My direct supervisor provides me with useful feedback 8%
(n=5,952)

65% (+2)

Q58. | am satisfied with the career options available to me
at The City of Calgary (n=5,859)

Q62. Over the past year | had opportunities at work for

3
&

growth and development (n=5,676) 55% (+1)
Q61. Overall, | am satisfied with the on-the-job training |
. 8% 61% (+3)
have received (n=5,754)
Q34. My direct supervisor asks how | like to be recognized 13%
for a job well done (n=5,643) 45% (+1)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

. Strongly Agree . Agree . Slightly Agree Slightly Disagree . Disagree . Strongly Disagree
Note: Totals may differ due to rounding
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Personal Growth Focus Map

Provide structured learning and on-the-job experiences that contribute to professional development.

The Personal Growth driver is the second strongest performing driver of employee engagement. Personal Growth is about mastering new skills, successfully
taking on challenges and striving to be better in both a professional and personal setting.

Maintain Reinforce
g Q42
/ Arrows indicate
movement since
2019
m 46 Q20
(@)
Z
61
= e Q58
@ 4.4
o /
LL
nd
H_J Q62
42 —7
4
Q34
<«
Be Aware Focus
15 -1 0.5 0 0.5 1

IMPORTANCE

Note: If the arrow points up on the chart compared to its associated circle, then performance has improved from last year. Arrow pointing to the right indicates a higher degree of
importance on employee engagement compared to last year. It is most impactful to target questions in the lower right (Focus) quadrant.
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Overall Team Culture Scores:

Calgary |*

The City of Calgary
Team Culture 7o
Build team interaction and organizational systems that encourage contribution. 2021 76

Team Culture involves cooperation and respect among coworkers, as well as their perception of The City's flexible work options and work-life
balance. A good work environment is essential to employee satisfaction and improves productivity.

Strengths: Opportunities:
Q44. My coworkers treat me with respect Q179. I can report on behaviours related to the Code of Conduct without fear of
retaliation
Q30. My efforts to live a healthy lifestyle are supported Q37. | trust the people | work with

Action Items: Trust is challenging to build and easy to break. Increase trust among employees by following through with what you say, being consistent in modeling

the behaviour you seek and establishing accountability within the team. Top 2 Box

(+- vs 2019)

Q44. My coworkers treat me with respect (n=5,922) _ . 84% (+3)
Q178. | feel safe when interacting with other City employees/internal clients (n=5,799) _ . 86% (-2)
5% - 73% (0)
Q46. The people | work with cooperate to get the job done (n=5,902) 4%. 80% (+3)
4%- 77% (+1)
s« o

Q30. My efforts to live a healthy lifestyle are supported (n=5,866)

Q69. | feel accepted and supported in my workplace regardless of my individuality,
abilities, background and perspectives (n=5,841)

Q59. My work arrangements are flexible enough to meet my needs (n=5,848)

Q60. Overall, | am satisfied with my work-life balance (n=5,872) 6% 71% (-1)

Q182. | am comfortable requesting a leave of absence (parental leave, family leave, etc.) 7% 69% (+2)
(n=5,639)

Q177. | feel safe when interacting with Citizens/external clients (n=5,351) _ 5% 76% (-1)

Q179. | can report on behaviours related to the Code of Condugt ufithout_fear of _ 8% 63% (+2)
retaliation (n=5,705)

Q37. | trust the people | work with (n=5,932) _ 69% (+2)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
. Strongly Agree . Agree . Slightly Agree Slightly Disagree . Disagree . Strongly Disagree

Note: Totals may differ due to rounding
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Team Culture Focus Map

Build team interaction and organizational systems that encourage contribution.

Team Culture involves cooperation and respect among coworkers, as well as their perception of The City's flexible work options and work-life balance. A good
work environment is essential to employee engagement and productivity.

Maintain Reinforce

Q44 Q178

>

Arrows indicate
movement since

Q46
5 \ 2019
Q

Q177 Q30

69
48
% -3
Q37 M—

Q60
Q182
4.6 \
Q179

44 /

Be Aware Focus
-2 -1 0 1

IMPORTANCE

Note: If the arrow points up on the chart compared to its associated circle, then performance has improved from last year. Arrow pointing to the right indicates a higher degree of
importance on employee engagement compared to last year. It is most impactful to target questions in the lower right (Focus) quadrant.

PERFORMANCE
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Overall Leadership Impact Scores:

Calgary |*

The City of Calgary

Leadership Impact B
Promote individual and team accountability for results, supported by leadership involvement and clear communication. 2021 67
Leadership Impact involves different aspects of the employee's business unit, including the culture of accountability, work ethic,
communication and cooperation. Communication is the most important aspect of this index.
Strengths: Opportunities:

erSfir'i.eln\.;ould recommend the City of Calgary as an employer to a family member Q75. My business unit will act on the results of this survey

Q36. My direct supervisor leads by example in showing respect for employee’s Q76. I've noticed some positive changes in my work environment since the last

unique abilities, backgrounds, expertise and talents survey

Action Items: Engage employees and leaders to identify a few specific issues that can be addressed based on the survey results and commit to following through

) Top 2 Box
with these changes. (+I- vs 2019)
B e ackarounds, experice and aents (nes.2o) NN =< >

backgrounds, expertise and talents (n=5,894) b (+4)
7. | i i i
SO fodGrecemmend fhe Gy orGelgan & an employe o2 e e s oe) TN = - . - ©
(n=5,906)
Q49. My business unit puts the needs of citizens first in all actions, plans, and decisions
(n=5,763)
I, O3
opportunity (n=5,830) 67% (+2)
O e e e iy a5 amyons aee (s, T = -
The City as anyone else (n=5,817) 58% (+4)
Q53. My business unit has created a work environment that drives high performance (n=5,849) _ 10% _ 56% (+4)
Q47. There is cooperation between the different work groups within my business unit (n=5,777) _ 8% - 62% (+6)
Q50. My business unit communicates well with employees concerning issues that affect their job
’ P : sco0, I - .
(n=5,869)
Q76. I've noticed some positive changes in my work environment since the last survey (n=5,134) _ 14% _ 36% (0)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
. Strongly Agree . Agree . Slightly Agree Slightly Disagree - Disagree . Strongly Disagree

Note: Totals may differ due to rounding
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Leadership Impact Focus Map

Build team interaction and organizational systems that encourage contribution.

Leadership Impact involves developing a culture of accountability, a strong work ethic, clear communication and cooperation among employees. Communication practices at The
City are an important aspect of Leadership Impact. It is important for leaders to discuss these survey findings with employees and provide updates on the actions being taken.

Maintain Reinforce
Q57
Q36
—>
f Arrows indicate
Q43 e movement since
Qf?—é__ 2019
L
@) Q47
5: 4.5
= Q9
?D: as53 Q181
(N Q50
nd
w /
~
N Q54
Q75
Vi
Q76
N
Be Aware Focus
-1 0 1 2

IMPORTANCE

Note: If the arrow points up on the chart compared to its associated circle, then performance has improved from last year. Arrow pointing to the right indicates a higher degree of
importance on employee engagement compared to last year. It is most impactful to target questions in the lower right (Focus) quadrant.
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Overall Supervisor Relationship Scores:

The City of Calgary
Supervisor Relationships z
Enable workplace productivity using effective, trusting employee-manager relationships, communication and involvement. 2021 75

Supervisor Relationships includes different aspects of the employee's relationship with their direct supervisor including trust, encouragement, recognition,
communication, support and feedback. Having a good working relationship and trust are the most important questions of this driver.

Strengths: Opportunities:

Q29. | trust my direct supervisor Q27. My direct supervisor shares information | need to do my job

Q22. | am encouraged to share my knowledge, ideas, opinions and new ways of

Q26. My direct supervisor shows appreciation when | do a good job doing things

Action Items: Provide employees with an opportunity to discuss their opinions in a constructive and positive way. While not all opinions can be implemented, it is

important that employees feel like they are being heard and that leaders are truly listening. Top 2 Box

(+/- vs 2019)

Q21. | have a good working relationship with my direct supervisor (n=5,959) 3% 82% (+2)

Q28. | feel that my supervisor trusts me to act in The City's best interests (n=5,960) _ - 84% (+1)
<« -3
a% - 77% (+3)
Q22. | am encouraged to share my knowledge, ideas, opinions and new ways of doing things (n=5,966) _ 6% - 69% (+4)

71% (+2)

Q24. | am able to decide how to do my job, as long as the work gets done (n=5,938)

Q25. My direct supervisor encourages me to collaborate with my work group (n=5,837)

@
B

Q26. My direct supervisor shows appreciation when | do a good job (n=5,953)

S

Q16. | am encouraged to use my skills and knowledge (n=5,993) T7% (+2)

Q27. My direct supervisor shares information | need to do my job (n=5,969) 73% (+3)

Q23. My direct supervisor clearly communicates the expectations for my job (n=5,964) 70% (+3)

o

-~
ES

~
ES

@
R

Q18. My opinions are valued (n=5,965) 65% (+4)

Q17. | am supported in my career development (n=5,886)

64% (+4)

o
B

Q180. | feel empowered to discuss Code of Conduct concerns with my leader (n=5,748) 69% (+2)

Q19. | have been given feedback about my job performance within the last 6 months (n=5,834)

~
&2

62% (+1)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: Totals may differ due to rounding . Strongly Agree . Agree . Slightly Agree Slightly Disagree . Disagree . Strongly Disagree
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Supervisor Relationships Focus Map

Enable workplace productivity using effective, trusting employee-manager relationships, communication and involvement.

Supervisor Relationship includes different aspects of the employee's relationship with their direct supervisor including trust, encouragement, recognition, communication,
support and feedback. Developing positive relationships with employees and encouraging them to use their skills and knowledge are important elements related to
employee engagement.

Maintain Reinforce

Q28

/ Arrows indicate

movement since

5.2

5 Q24 2019
Q25
29
Z AN
s Q27
% 48 Q26 T
2 \ azz
w Q%; Q180
& 46 Q18
17
4.4
Q19
Be Aware Focus
-2 -1 0 1 2

IMPORTANCE

Note: If the arrow points up on the chart compared to its associated circle, then performance has improved from last year. Arrow pointing to the right indicates a higher degree of
importance on employee engagement compared to last year. It is most impactful to target questions in the lower right (Focus) quadrant.
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Mental Health Index
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Mental Health Index

Promoting psychological well-being.

The Mental Health Index identifies 13
factors that can prevent harm to employee
psychological health and promote
psychological well-being.

When organizations identify and properly
respond to the psychological health and
safety of their workforce, they can increase
employee engagement, performance and
creativity. Increased employee engagement
and performance can reduce workplace
conflict, grievances, turnover and
absenteeism, while ensuring employees are
better able to deliver high quality public
services. The Corporate Employee Survey
statements were captured under each of
these factors to create a Mental Health
Index, which can be used to identify areas
where we’re doing well and areas for
improvement, as they relate to the
Corporation’s overall health and well-being.

Overall Mental Health Scores:

The City of Calgary

2019 73

2021 74

80 (n=7,681
Protection of Physical Safety N : ) 5”%382;
I 0 (1=

(Xt
Psychological Support | — n=r,
ycholog pp 80((n:6,01g)

77 (n=7,754)
Civility & Respect I / 7 (n=7,530)
1 O (n=6,111)

76 (n=7.745)
Psychological Engagement I /6 (n=7.522)
I (7 (n=6,099)

74 (n=7,753)
Workload Management I 75 (n=7,531)
N /6 (1=6,100)

75 (n=7.697)
Balance I 74 (N=7.473
1 /5 (n=6,020)

73 (n=7,752)
Psychological Protection I /4 (n=7,530)
I 75 (n=6,110)

Psychological Competencies & 715“_](11;1‘?3)9)
. 1 =7,
Requirements | /6 (n=6,025)

73 (n=7.753)
Organizational Culture I /4 (n=7528)
1 /5 (n=6,109)

D N 72 (=753 1
Expectations | — /3 (=5, 11

68 (n=7,751)
Involvement & Influence I 68 (n=7,528)
I — 70 (n=6,110)

68 (n=7,751)
Growth & Development I G5 (n=7.529)
I 50 (n=6,108)

64 (n=7,748
Recognition & Reward I G4 (n=7,524)
I 65 (n=6,101)

2018 [l 2019 [ 2021

Clear Leadership & 72 (n=7,754)
)
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Safety Climate
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Overall Safety Climate Scores:

Calgary |*

The City of Calgary

Safety Climate o

Promoting safe and responsible workplace practices.

2021 81

Strengths: Opportunities:

Q68. | understand that it is my responsibility to make sure my colleagues and |

stay safe at work Q71. Ethics and the Code of Conduct are discussed in my workplace

Q64. | have the training to do my job safely Q35. My direct supervisor effectively addresses inappropriate behaviour

Action Items: Leaders can build a safety climate by encouraging open communication about their work environment and employee well-being. Create
. . . . . Top 2 Box
a safe environment where employees can share information and speak-up on ethical and safety issues. (+- vs 2019)

Q68. | understand that it is my responsibility to make sure my colleagues and | stay safe at work
oss7sc) I o

Q70. | would report unethical behavior in my workplace if it occurs (n=5,800) _ - 84% (+2)

Q32. My direct supervisor regularly reinforces safe work practices (n=5,776) _ - 83% (0)

Q33. My direct supervisor addresses unsafe working conditions (n=5,421) _3%- 81% (0)

Q67. | am supported to speak up about unsafe conditions (n=5,681) _3%- 82% (0)

Q65. | have the resources to do my job safely (n=5,737) — 4% - 80% (-1)

Q56. The City offers programs and services to support my health and well-being (n=5,868) _ 4% - 76% (-2)
Q35. My direct supervisor effectively addresses inappropriate behaviour (n=5,364) _ 7% - 69% (+3)
Q63. | receive information about the safety hazards of my job (n=5,613) _ 4% - 77% (-1)

Q66. Safety incidents are regularly discussed to reinforce learning (n=5,469) _ 7% - 70% (-2)

Q71. Ethics and the Code of Conduct are discussed in my workplace (n=5,829) _ 5% - 73% (0)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Strongly Agree Agree Slightly Agree Slightly Disagree Disagree Strongly Disagree
Note: Totals may differ due to rounding u gy Ag H o~ O gntly Ag ghtly Disag | g | gly Disag
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Inclusion Index
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Overall Inclusion Scores:

Calgary |*

The City of Calgary

Inclusion Index -

The Inclusion Index is a measurement for how inclusive employees perceive their workplace.

2021 72
Strengths: Opportunities:
Q57. | would recommend the City of Calgary as an employer to a family member Q181. Based on my knowledge, skills and abilities, | have the same opportunity to
or friend advance at The City as anyone else
Q44. My coworkers treat me with respect Q34. My direct supervisor asks how | like to be recognized for a job well done

Action ltems: Recognize others in a way that matters to them for their exceptional public service. Recognize individual and team efforts, and celebrate successes in
a meaningful way. Address barriers that affect individual employee perceptions of safety. Model shared values and ethical behaviours. Top 2 Box

(+/-vs 2019)

Q36. My direct supervisor leads by example in showing respect for employee’s unique abilities,

0,
backgrounds, expertise and talents (n=5,894) 75% (+4)

@
®

Q57. | would recommend the City of Calgary as an employer to a family member or friend (n=5,906)

@
B

74% (0)

Q44. My coworkers treat me with respect (n=5,922) 84% (+3)

i!|
I-

Q22. | am encouraged to share my knowledge, ideas, opinions and new ways of doing things (n=5,966) 69% (+4)

Q69. | feel accepted and supported in my workplace regardless of my individuality, abilities,
background and perspectives (n=5,841)

IS
R

o
ES

77% (+1)

Q74. The City creates an environment that values diverse perspectives, talents and experiences and

0,
other diversity dimensions (such as gender, race, culture, age) (n=5,799) 72% (+4)

Q182. | am comfortable requesting a leave of absence (parental leave, family leave, etc.) (n=5,639) 69% (+2)

- =g

Q181. Based on my knowledge, skills and abilities, | have the same opportunity to advance at The

City as anyone else (n=5,817) 58% (+4)

Q73. Human rights are discussed in my workplace (n=5,727)

| '
2
3
S

58% (+4)

Q34. My direct supervisor asks how | like to be recognized for a job well done (n=5,643) 13%

45% (+1)

2
&

20% 40% 60%

80%

100%

Note: Totals may differ due to rounding . Strongly Agree . Agree . Slightly Agree Slightly Disagree . Disagree . Strongly Disagree
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Appendix A - Demographics
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Appendix A - Demographics

GENDER
w & ®
60% 38% 2%

Base: 5,701

LGBT COMMUNITY

No I, 040
Yes 6%
Base: 5,650

AGE

15.24 l 1%

2534 || >
55 or more _ 23%

Base: 5,653

Corporate Employee Su

EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Permanent:
~-91%

Seasonal: 3%
Temporary: 6% "

Base: 6,119
UNION STATUS
Unionized:
,74%
E t\
zéoe}ump Base: 6,075

FLEXIBLE WORK OPTIONS

compressed Work Week (cww) |G o
RAWW schedule (default for most _ 31%
employees)

Telework (formal or informal) _ 30%
None of the above _ 24%

Alternate Start/Stop times - 8%

Job Share |1%

Base: 5,565

JOB TYPE

Professional/Technical 35%

Team
Member/Production/Service/Front-line
Employee

Supervisor/Team
Leader/Foreman/Coordinator

27%

21%

Administrative/Support 8%

Trades 5%

Business Unit Manager [l 3%

Business Unit Director | 0%

City Manager, General Manager |0%

Base: 5,521

YEARS OF SERVICE

26%

24%
17%
0,
14% 129,
6-10

1or 1-5 11-15 16-20 More
less than 20
Base: 5,661




Appendix A - Demographics

ETHNIC/CULTURAL GROUPS

White - 67%

South Asian (e.g., Indian, Pakistani, I %
Sri Lankan)

Chinese |7°/o

Other group — specify IG%

Black (e.g. African, Caribbean, |3%
Americas)

Latin American |2%

Filipino | 2%

Southeast Asian (e.g., Vietnamese, | 1%
Cambodian, Laotian, Thai)

Arab |1%

West Asian (e.g., Iranian, Afghan) | 1%
Korean |0%

Japanese | 0%
Base: 5,789

INDIGENOUS STATUS

Yes, Métis IZ%
Yes, First Nations |1%

Yes, Inuk (Inuit) |0%

Base: 5,697

BORN IN CANADA WORKING WITH A DISABILITY

,Yes: 73%

Yes: 7% -.

~No: 93%

No, born .

outside Base: 5,659 .

Canada: 23% Base: 5,731
No: 4%

YEARS IN CANADA

Emotional, psychological, or mental

54% health conditions (e.g. anxiety,
depression, bipolar disorder, substance

abuse, anorexia, etc.)

47%

Other disability/impairment 33%

18% 17%

8% Difficulty walking, using stairs, using
0% & hands or fingers or doing other physical 23%
— activities
Less 1-5 6-10 11-15 16-20 More
than 1 years years years years  than 20 Difficulty learning, remembering or 16%
year years concentrating
Base: 1,515 Difficulty hearing . 15%
Difficulty seeing IB%
Base: 417
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Appendix B — Response Rates

By Department, Business Unit, and Employee Type

Law Department

Overall Permanent  Temporary Seasonal
City of Calgary 47% 50% 35% 24%
Chief Financial Office 71% 83% 76% -
Assessment 74% 2% 63% -
Corporate Initiatives 7% 7% 59% -
Customer Service & Communications 70% 79% 50% -
Finance 67% 70% 69% -
Human Resources 75% 68% 61% -
Information Technology 70% 79% 53% -
Community Services 39% 45% 16% 26%
Calgary Comm Standards 52% 57% 21%
. 26% 26% 0%
Calgary Fire Department 6% 6% °
Calgary Housing 72% 74% 58%
Calgary Neighbourhoods 48% 69% 13%
Calgary Parks 47% 73% 22% 27%
Calgary Recreation 36% 57% 9% 14%
|Corporate Administration 66% 71% 40% B
City Auditors Office 82% 82% -
City Clerks 80% 84% 63% -
Corporate Security 50% 56% 25% i
73% 75% 33%

Overall Permanent Temporary Seasonal
Deputy City Manager 68% 68% 65% -
Corp Analytics and Innovation 7% 78% 67% -
Facility Management 67% 67% 61% -
Fleet Services 59% 58% 69% -
Real Estate and Dev Serv 75% 76% 50% -
Supply Management 63% 63% 58% -
Planning and Development 71% 71% 79% -
Calgary Approvals 1% 70% 100% -
Calgary Building Services 68% 68% 73% °
Calgary Growth Strategies 2% 71% 75% °
Community Planning 75% 75% 100% -
Transportation 32% 33% 20% 25%
Calgary Transit 25% 26% 12%
Roads 44% 46% 56% 25%
Transportation Infrastructure 88% 88% 100%
Transportation Planning 64% 68% 17%
Utilities-Environ Protection 50% 54% 65% 22%
Environmental and Safety Mgmt 75% 74% 89%
Waste - Recycling Services 36% 39% 67% 25%
Water Resources 76% 78% 55%
\Water Services 48% 51% 84% 16%
Green Line 50% 54% 65% 22%
Business Services 50% 50%

67% 67%

Green Line Delivery




Appendix C — Detailed Demographic Results

Total Male Female Other 15-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+
Base Size 6,119 3,425 2,189 87 46 699 1,844 1,767 1,297
E 75 75 77 63 75 74 75 77 77
Q10. | feel energized at work 52% 52% 54% 29% 66% 49% 50% 53% 56%
Q11. When I'm at work, time goes by quickly 67% 65% 71% 43% 50% 62% 64% 70% 71%
Q12. | am enthusiastic about my job 68% 67% 70% 38% 73% 64% 66% 70% 70%
Q13. | can continue working for very long periods 70% 70% 71% 57% 69% 68% 69% 73% 70%
Q14. | am proud of the work that | do 84% 84% 87% 68% 88% 78% 83% 87% 88%
Q15. | feel happy when | am working hard 85% 83% 89% 68% 89% 84% 85% 86% 84%
Supervisor Relationship 75 75 78 57 78 78 76 76 73
Q16. | am encouraged to use my skills and knowledge 7% 75% 81% 58% 84% 79% 78% T7% T4%
Q17. | am supported in my career development 64% 62% 69% 34% 73% 67% 65% 64% 62%
Q18. My opinions are valued 65% 62% 72% 37% 68% 70% 68% 65% 60%
Q19. | have been given feedback about my job performance within the last 6 months 62% 59% 68% 37% 69% 64% 63% 63% 58%
Q21. | have a good working relationship with my direct supervisor 82% 82% 84% 64% 82% 83% 83% 83% 80%
Q22. | am encouraged to share my knowledge, ideas, opinions and new ways of doing things 69% 68% 74% 45% 69% 73% 72% 71% 64%
Q23. My direct supervisor clearly communicates the expectations for my job 70% 70% 72% 49% 73% 72% 70% 71% 68%
Q24. | am able to decide how to do my job, as long as the work gets done T7% 78% 79% 61% 70% 79% 79% 78% 75%
Q25. My direct supervisor encourages me to collaborate with my work group T7% 75% 80% 58% 78% 78% 78% 78% 72%
Q26. My direct supervisor shows appreciation when | do a good job 71% 1% 73% 47% 76% T4% 73% 1% 67%
Q27. My direct supervisor shares information | need to do my job 73% 73% T74% 47% 86% 76% T4% 73% 70%
Q28. | feel that my supervisor trusts me to act in The City's best interests 84% 84% 87% 66% 96% 89% 85% 85% 81%
Q29. | trust my direct supervisor 76% 76% 7% 52% 91% 79% 7% 76% 73%
Q180. | feel empowered to discuss Code of Conduct concerns with my leader 69% 70% 1% 43% 69% 69% 68% 2% 69%
Leadership Impact 67 67 70 45 74 67 67 69 68
Q9. Overall, | am satisfied with the quality of my work life in my business unit 64% 64% 67% 34% 74% 61% 64% 66% 65%
gfﬁtyy direct supervisor leads by example in showing respect for employee’s unique abilities, backgrounds, expertise and 75% 759% 78% 48% 93% 78% 77% 76% 719%
Q43. In my business unit, employees are encouraged to take action when they see a problem or oppartunity 67% 68% 68% 41% 83% 66% 67% 69% 68%
Q47. There is cooperation between the different work groups within my business unit 62% 60% 67% 41% 73% 59% 60% 65% 64%
Q49. My business unit puts the needs of citizens first in all actions, plans, and decisions 69% 68% 73% 39% 75% 67% 68% 1% 1%
Q50. My business unit communicates well with employees concerning issues that affect their job 54% 54% 55% 22% 64% 51% 52% 57% 55%
Q52. There is a strong culture of accountability in my work group 67% 66% 1% 43% 78% 66% 65% 70% 69%
Q53. My business unit has created a work envirenment that drives high performance 56% 53% 61% 35% 71% 55% 54% 58% 56%
Q54. Senior management clearly communicates the City’s goals and objectives 50% 48% 55% 28% 58% 47% 47% 53% 52%
Q57. | would recommend the City of Calgary as an employer to a family member or friend 74% 73% 78% 42% 84% 76% 73% 73% 7%
Q75. My business unit will act on the results of this survey 42% 41% 46% 17% 53% 36% 40% 46% 46%
Q76. I've noticed some positive changes in my work environment since the last survey 36% 35% 39% 1% 56% 32% 35% 38% 38%
Q181. Based on my knowledge, skills and abilities, | have the same opportunity to advance at The City as anyone else 58% 59% 60% 21% TT% 58% 57% 60% 60%
Role Clarity 84 84 86 74 83 83 83 85 85
Q38. | see a connection between the work | do and the service my business unit provides 83% 82% 85% 83% 88% 79% 81% 85% 84%
Q39. | feel productive in my job 81% 80% 84% 65% 87% 78% 80% 83% 85%
Q40. | feel competent in my job 92% 92% 92% 89% 89% 88% 91% 93% 94%
Q41. The work that | do is meaningful 86% 86% 87% 71% 82% 79% 84% 88% 89%
Q45. | know what behaviors are expected of me 94% 93% 95% 82% 89% 92% 94% 94% 95%
Q48. | know what is expected of me in providing excellent customer service as an employee at The City 91% 90% 93% 75% 91% 89% 90% 91% 92%
Q51. | am held responsible for the work that | do 89% 88% 92% 74% 84% 88% 87% 91% 92%
Q55. | am proud to work at The City of Calgary 80% 79% 84% 59% 87% 79% 80% 80% 83%
Personal Growth 68 67 70 46 7 68 68 68 67
Q20. My direct supervisor provides me with useful feedback 65% 65% 67% 39% 69% 67% 66% 67% 63%
Q34. My direct supervisor asks how | like to be recognized for a job well done 45% 44% 48% 25% 53% 45% 48% 45% 42%
Q42. In my role, | have the opportunity to work with other City departments 72% 70% 78% 48% 57% 68% 1% 76% 69%
Q58. | am satisfied with the career options available to me at The City of Calgary 60% 60% 62% 27% 73% 61% 58% 59% 64%
Q61. Overall, | am satisfied with the on-the-iob trainina | have received 61% 62% 63% 35% 67% 58% 59% 63% 65%

Note: The yellow highlighted cell is significantly higher than the other cell in its sub-group. Significant differences for multi-choice groups are not shown, please contact your HR Business Partner for further detail. Data with fewer than 10 responses are suppressed.
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Appendix C — Detailed Demographic Results

Total Male Female Other 15-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+
Base Size 6,119 3,425 2,189 87 46 699 1,844 1,767 1,297
Team Culture 76 76 78 60 7 76 76 7 76
Q30. My efforts to live a healthy lifestyle are supported 73% 71% 78% 48% 78% T4% 73% T4% 72%
Q37. | trust the people | work with 69% 69% 70% 48% 76% 1% 69% 70% 68%
Q44. My coworkers treat me with respect 84% 84% 84% 69% 83% 84% 84% 85% 84%
Q486. The people | work with cooperate to get the job done 80% 79% 81% B87% 78% 79% 78% 83% 79%
Q59. My work arrangements are flexible enough to meet my needs 74% 73% 78% 44% 69% 70% 73% 78% 75%
Q60. Overall, | am satisfied with my work-life balance 71% 72% 73% 46% 76% 68% 69% 74% 74%
QE689. | feel accepted and supported in my workplace regardless of my individuality, abilities, background and perspectives 7% 78% 79% 42% 82% 80% T7% 78% 7%
Q177 | feel safe when interacting with Citizens/external clients 76% 75% 80% 53% 7% T4% 76% 79% 78%
Q178. | feel safe when interacting with other City employees/internal clients 86% 86% 87% 63% 87% 88% 85% 87% 85%
Q179. | can report on behaviours related to the Code of Conduct without fear of retaliation 63% 66% 61% 35% 75% 63% 61% 65% 65%
Q182. | am comfortable requesting a leave of absence (parental leave, family leave, etc.) 69% 70% 69% 37% 67% 64% 66% 71% 73%
Safety Climate 81 80 63 81 81 81 82 80
Q31. When I've had a personal or health issue, my direct supervisor has supported me 82% 81% 86% 61% 92% 85% 83% 84% 80%
Q32. My direct supervisor regularly reinforces safe work practices 83% 82% 85% 57% 91% 84% 84% 84% 80%
Q33. My direct supervisor addresses unsafe working conditions 81% 81% 84% 48% 90% 83% 81% 83% 79%
Q35. My direct supervisor effectively addresses inappropriate behaviour 69% T1% 67% 43% 85% T1% 69% 69% 68%
Q56. The City offers programs and services to support my health and well-being 76% 76% 79% 43% 86% 69% 73% 79% 82%
Q63. | receive information about the safety hazards of my job 7% 7% 79% 51% 80% 7% 76% 79% T7%
QB64. | have the training to do my job safely 86% 85% 88% 68% 82% 84% 85% 87% 89%
Q65. | have the resources to do my job safely 80% 78% 84% 55% 72% 79% 80% 80% 81%
Q66. Safety incidents are regularly discussed to reinforce leaming 70% T1% 72% 42% 67% 68% 70% 2% 70%
Q67. | am supported to speak up about unsafe conditions 82% 82% 85% 51% 86% 82% 82% 84% 81%
Q68. | understand that it is my responsibility to make sure my colleagues and | stay safe at work 93% 93% 94% 78% 93% 93% 93% 94% 92%
Q70. | would report unethical behavior in my workplace if it occurs 84% 85% 84% 64% 89% 85% 82% 85% 86%
Q71. Ethics and the Code of Conduct are discussed in my workplace 73% 74% 74% 49% 73% 68% 73% 76% 75%

i i
Q1. | know and understand the current objectives of my business unit 68% 68% 70% 41% 70% 65% 68% 70% 70%
Q2. | am satisfied with the fairess and respect | receive on the job from the person | report to directly 7% T7% 78% 80% 84% 79% 78% 78% 75%
Q3. | have the resources (information, tools, supplies, equipment, people, etc.) to do my job 62% 61% 65% 36% 78% 60% 62% 62% 64%
Q4. | am meaningfully involved in decisions that affect my job and me 49% 50% 52% 19% 64% 48% 50% 50% 51%
Q5. Overall, | am satisfied with development opportunities and/or training 55% 56% 58% 26% 70% 56% 55% 55% 60%
Q6. | am truly appreciated for the contribution | make to my business unit 55% 56% 58% 30% 72% 57% 56% 56% 56%
Q7. | am sufficiently rewarded for the effort that | put into my job 49% 47% 53% 19% 1% 92% 48% 48% 49%
Q8. My work related stress is manageable 55% 56% 56% 30% 62% 55% 54% 56% 57%
Ei o

Q9. Overall, | am satisfied with the quality of my work life in my business unit 64% 64% 67% 34% 74% 61% 64% 66% 65%
Q55. | am proud to work at The City of Calgary 80% 79% 84% 59% 87% 79% 80% 80% 83%
Q57. | would recommend the City of Calgary as an employer to a family member or friend 74% 73% 78% 42% 84% 76% 73% 73% 7%
Inclusion 72 72 74 53 77 73 72 73 72
Q22. | am encouraged to share my knowledge, ideas, opinions and new ways of doing things 69% 68% T4% 45% 69% 73% 72% 1% 64%
Q34. My direct supervisor asks how | like to be recognized for a job well done 45% 44% 48% 25% 53% 45% 48% 45% 42%
g?;lgﬂy direct supervisor leads by example in showing respect for employee’s unique abilities, backgrounds, expertise and 75% 75% 78% 48% 93% 78% 77% 76% 71%
Q44. My coworkers treat me with respect 84% 84% 84% 69% 83% 84% 84% 85% 84%
Q57. | would recommend the City of Calgary as an employer to a family member or friend 74% 73% 78% 42% 84% 76% 73% 73% 7%
Q869. | feel accepted and supported in my workplace regardless of my individuality, abilities, background and perspectives T7% 78% 79% 42% 82% 80% 77% 78% 77%
Q73. Human rights are discussed in my workplace 58% 59% 59% 35% 58% 56% 57% 60% 60%
3;4é;r:§ngug lfcr:aat:sg ::dtaer:‘\ilrraogertlz:}“t:::l ;gleu)es diverse perspectives, talents and experiences and other diversity 72% 73% 72% 42% 80% 70% 70% 74% 74%
Q181. Based on my knowledge, skills and abilities, | have the same opportunity to advance at The City as anyone else 58% 59% 60% 21% 7% 58% 57% 60% 60%
Q182. | am comfortable requesting a leave of absence (parental leave, family leave, etc.) 69% 70% 69% 37% 67% 64% 66% 71% 73%
4 Cs Framework

Note: The yellow highlighted cell is significantly higher than the other cell in its sub-group. Significant differences for multi-choice groups are not shown, please contact your HR Business Partner for further detail. Data with fewer than 10 responses are suppressed.
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Appendix C — Detailed Demographic Results

Total Male Female Other 15-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+
Base Size 6,119 3,425 2,189 87 46 699 1,844 1,767 1,297
Mental Health 74 74 76 57 77 75 74 75 74
Psychological Support 80 80 82 63 80 80 80 81 80
Q21. | have a good working relationship with my direct supervisor 82% 82% 84% 64% 82% 83% 83% 83% 80%
Q31. When I've had a personal or health issue, my direct supervisor has supported me 82% 81% 86% B81% 92% 85% 83% 84% 80%
Q72. If | am faced with an ethical dilemma, | know where | can go for help in resolving the situation 76% 76% 79% 47% 82% T1% T4% 79% 79%
Organizational Culture 75 75 7 59 80 76 75 76 75
Q1. | know and understand the current objectives of my business unit 68% 68% 70% 41% 70% 65% 68% 70% 70%
Q19. | have been given feedback about my job performance within the last 6 months 62% 59% 68% 37% 69% 64% 63% 63% 58%
Q20. My direct supervisor provides me with useful feedback 65% 65% 67% 39% 69% 67% 66% 67% 63%
Q23. My direct supervisor clearly communicates the expectations for my job 70% 70% 72% 49% 73% 72% 70% 1% 68%
Q27. My direct supervisor shares information | need to do my job 73% 73% 74% 47% 86% 76% 74% 73% 70%
Q45. | know what behaviors are expected of me 94% 93% 95% 82% 89% 92% 94% 94% 95%
Q48. | know what is expected of me in providing excellent customer service as an employee at The City 91% 90% 93% 75% 91% 89% 90% 91% 92%
Q50. My business unit communicates well with employees concerning issues that affect their job 54% 54% 55% 22% 64% 51% 52% 57% 55%
Q54. Senior management clearly communicates the City’s goals and objectives 50% 48% 55% 28% 58% 47% A7% 53% 52%
Q70. | would report unethical behavior in my workplace if it occurs 84% 85% 84% 64% 89% 85% 82% 85% B6%
Q71. Ethics and the Code of Conduct are discussed in my workplace 73% 74% T4% 49% 73% 68% 73% 76% 75%
Q73. Human rights are discussed in my workplace 58% 59% 59% 35% 58% 56% 57% 60% 60%
Clear Leadership & Expectations. 73 72 75 56 76 73 73 74 73
Q9. Overall, | am satisfied with the quality of my work life in my business unit 64% 64% 67% 34% T4% 61% 64% 66% 65%
g?;gy direct supervisor leads by example in showing respect for employee’s unique abilities, backgrounds, expertise and 75% 75% 78% 48% 03% 78% 77% 76% 71%
Q43. In my business unit, employees are encouraged to take action when they see a problem or opportunity 67% 68% 68% 41% 83% 66% 67% 69% 68%
Q47. There is cooperation between the different work groups within my business unit 62% 60% 67% 41% 73% 59% 60% 65% 64%
Q49. My business unit puts the needs of citizens first in all actions, plans, and decisions 69% 68% 73% 39% 75% 67% 68% 71% 71%
Q50. My business unit communicates well with employees concerning issues that affect their job 54% 54% 55% 22% 64% 51% 52% 57% 55%
Q52. There is a strong culture of accountability in my work group 67% 66% 71% 43% 78% 66% 65% 70% 69%
Q53. My business unit has created a work environment that drives high performance 56% 53% 61% 35% 1% 95% 54% 58% 56%
Q54. Senior management clearly communicates the City’s goals and objectives 50% 48% 55% 28% 58% 47% AT% 53% 52%
Q57. | would recommend the City of Calgary as an employer to a family member or friend 74% 73% 78% 42% 84% 76% 73% 73% 77%
Q75. My business unit will act on the results of this survey 42% 41% 46% 17% 53% 36% 40% 46% 46%
Q78. I've noticed some positive changes in my work environment since the last survey 36% 35% 39% 1% 56% 32% 35% 38% 38%
Q181. Based on my knowledge, skills and abilities, | have the same opportunity to advance at The City as anyone else 58% 59% 60% 21% T7% 58% 57% 60% 60%
Civility & Respect 79 79 80 63 82 80 79 79 78
Q2. | am satisfied with the faimess and respect | receive on the job from the person | report to directly T7% 77% 78% 60% 84% 79% 78% 78% 75%
Q35. My direct supervisor effectively addresses inappropriate behaviour 69% T1% 67% 43% 85% 71% 69% 69% 68%
gi‘!:n,l:!y direct supervisor leads by example in showing respect for employee’s unique abilities, backgrounds, expertise and 75% 75% 78% 48% 93% 78% 77% 76% 71%
Q44. My coworkers treat me with respect 84% 84% 84% 69% 83% 84% 84% 85% 84%
Q486. The people | work with cooperate to get the job done 80% 79% 81% B87% 78% 79% 78% 83% 79%
QE689. | feel accepted and supported in my workplace regardless of my individuality, abilities, background and perspectives 7% 78% 79% 42% 82% 80% T7% 78% 7%
Q70. | would report unethical behavior in my workplace if it occurs 84% 85% 84% 64% 89% 85% 82% 85% 86%
Psychological Comp ies & Requil 76 75 7 60 79 7 76 76 74
Q16. | am encouraged to use my skills and knowledge 87% 87% 90% 69% 95% 90% 88% 88% 86%
Q22. | am encouraged to share my knowledge, ideas, opinions and new ways of doing things 82% 81% 85% 58% 87% 85% 84% 83% 7%
Q29. | trust my direct supervisor 86% 86% 87% 66% 95% 89% 86% 86% 85%
Q37. | trust the people | work with 86% 86% 87% 68% 85% 88% 86% 87% 86%
Q44. My coworkers treat me with respect 94% 94% 94% 87% 89% 95% 94% 94% 94%
Q486. The people | work with cooperate to get the job done 92% 92% 93% 89% 91% 93% 92% 93% 91%
Q181. Based on my knowledge, skills and abilities, | have the same opportunity to advance at The City as anyone else 72% 72% 75% 39% 86% 73% T1% T4% 74%
Growth & Development 69 69 73 48 74 71 70 70 68
Q5. Qverall, | am satisfied with development opportunities and/or training 55% 56% 58% 26% 70% 56% 55% 55% 60%
Q17. 1 am supported in my career development 64% 62% 69% 34% 73% 67% 65% 64% 62%
Q19. | have been given feedback about my job performance within the last 6 months 62% 59% 68% 37% 69% 64% 63% 63% 58%

Note: The yellow highlighted cell is significantly higher than the other cell in its sub-group. Significant differences for multi-choice groups are not shown, please contact your HR Business Partner for further detail. Data with fewer than 10 responses are suppressed.
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Appendix C — Detailed Demographic Results

Gender Age Groups

Total Male Female Other 15-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+
Base Size 6,119 3,425 2,189 87 46 699 1,844 1,767 1,297
Recognition & Reward 65 64 67 44 72 67 66 65 63
Q6. | am truly appreciated for the contribution | make to my business unit 55% 56% 58% 30% 72% 57% 56% 56% 56%
Q7. | am sufficiently rewarded for the effort that | put into my job 49% 47% 53% 19% 71% 52% 48% 48% 49%
Q26. My direct supervisor shows appreciation when | do a good job 71% T1% 73% 47% 76% T4% 73% 71% B87%
Q34. My direct supervisor asks how | like to be recognized for a job well done 45% 44% 48% 25% 53% 45% 48% 45% 42%
Involvement & Influence 70 69 73 49 73 71 71 71 68
Q4. | am meaningfully involved in decisions that affect my job and me 49% 50% 52% 19% 64% 48% 50% 50% 51%
Q18. My opinions are valued 65% 62% 72% 37% 68% 70% 68% 65% 60%
Q22. | am encouraged to share my knowledge, ideas, opinions and new ways of doing things 89% 68% 74% 45% 69% 73% 72% 71% 64%
Q24. | am able to decide how to do my job, as long as the work gets done T7% 78% 79% 61% 70% 79% 79% 78% 75%
Q43. In my business unit, employees are encouraged to take action when they see a problem or opportunity 67% 68% 68% 41% 83% 66% 67% 69% 68%
Q50. My business unit communicates well with employees concerning issues that affect their job 54% 54% 55% 22% 64% 51% 52% 57% 55%
Wi M 76 75 78 60 74 75 76 77 76
Q3. | have the resources (information, tools, supplies, equipment, people, etc.) to do my job 62% 61% 65% 36% 78% 60% 62% 62% 64%
Q24. | am able to decide how to do my job, as long as the work gets done 7% 78% 79% B61% 70% 79% 79% 78% 75%
Q39. | feel productive in my job 81% 80% 84% 65% 87% 78% 80% 83% 85%
Q42. In my role, | have the opportunity to work with other City departments 72% 70% 76% 46% 57% 68% T1% 76% 69%
Q59. My work arrangements are flexible enough to meet my needs 74% 73% 78% 44% 69% 70% 73% 78% 75%
Q60. Qverall, | am satisfied with my work-life balance 1% 72% 73% 46% 76% 68% 69% T4% 74%
Psychological Engagement 77 7 79 65 77 76 77 79 78
Q10. | feel energized at work 52% 52% 54% 29% 66% 49% 50% 53% 56%
Q11. When I'm at work, time goes by quickly 67% 65% 71% 43% 50% 62% 64% 70% 71%
Q12. | am enthusiastic about my job 68% 67% 70% 38% 73% 64% 66% 70% 70%
Q13. | can continue working for very long periods 70% 70% T1% 57% 69% 68% 69% 73% 70%
Q14. | am proud of the work that | do 84% 84% 87% 68% 88% 78% 83% 87% 88%
Q15. | feel happy when | am working hard 85% 83% 89% 68% 89% 84% 85% 86% 84%
Q41. The work that | do is meaningful 86% 86% 87% 71% 82% 79% 84% 88% 89%
Q55. | am proud to work at The City of Calgary 80% 79% 84% 59% 87% 79% 80% 80% 83%
Balance 75 74 7 56 75 73 74 76 75
Q30. My efforts to live a healthy lifestyle are supported 73% 71% 78% 48% 78% T4% 73% 74% 72%
Q59. My work arrangements are flexible encugh to meet my needs 74% 73% 78% 44% 69% 70% 73% 78% 75%
QB0. Overall, | am satisfied with my work-life balance 71% 72% 73% 46% 76% 68% 69% 74% 74%
Q182. | am comfortable requesting a leave of absence (parental leave, family leave, etc.) 69% 70% 69% 37% 67% 64% 66% 71% 73%
Psychological Protection 75 75 76 57 78 76 75 76 74
Q8. My work related stress is manageable 55% 56% 56% 30% 62% 55% 54% 56% 57%
Q18. My opinions are valued 65% 62% 72% 37% 68% 70% 68% 65% 60%
Q22. | am encouraged to share my knowledge, ideas, opinions and new ways of doing things B69% 68% T4% 45% 69% 73% 72% 71% 64%
Q35. My direct supervisor effectively addresses inappropriate behaviour 69% 1% 67% 43% 85% 1% 69% 69% 68%
Q44. My coworkers treat me with respect 84% 84% 84% 69% 83% 84% 84% 85% 84%
Q69. | feel accepted and supported in my workplace regardless of my individuality, abilities, background and perspectives TT% 78% 79% 42% 82% 80% 7% 78% 7%
Q70. | would report unethical behavior in my workplace if it occurs 84% 85% 84% 84% 89% 85% 82% 85% 86%
Q178. | feel safe when interacting with other City employees/internal clients 86% 86% 87% 63% 87% 88% 85% 87% 85%
Q179. | can report on behaviours related to the Code of Conduct without fear of retaliation 63% 66% 61% 35% 75% 63% 61% 65% 65%
Q180. | feel empowered to discuss Code of Conduct concerns with my leader 69% 70% 1% 43% 69% 69% 68% 72% 69%
Protection of Physical Safety 80 80 82 63 80 81 81 81 80
Q32. My direct supervisor regularly reinforces safe work practices 83% 82% 85% 57% 91% 84% 84% 84% 80%
Q33. My direct supervisor addresses unsafe working conditions 81% 81% 84% 48% 90% 83% 81% 83% 79%
Q63. | receive information about the safety hazards of my job 7% 7% 79% 51% 80% T7% 76% 79% 7%
Q64. | have the training to do my job safely 86% 85% 88% 68% 82% 84% 85% 87% 89%
QB5. | have the resources to do my job safely 80% 78% 84% 55% 72% 79% 80% 80% 81%
Q66. Safety incidents are regularly discussed to reinforce leaming 70% T1% 72% 42% 67% 68% 70% 72% 70%
Q67. | am supported to speak up about unsafe conditions 82% 82% 85% 51% 86% 82% 82% 84% 81%
Q68. | understand that it is my responsibility to make sure my colleagues and | stay safe at work 93% 93% 94% 78% 93% 93% 93% 94% 92%

Note: The yellow highlighted cell is significantly higher than the other cell in its sub-group. Significant differences for multi-choice groups are not shown, please contact your HR Business Partner for further detail. Data with fewer than 10 responses are suppressed.
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Appendix C — Detailed Demographic Results

Spvr., Team Team Mbr., More
Total |Unionized| Exempt | S9mn | CIY Mar, | Bus Unit | Bus Unit | pyq recy Ldr., Prod., Sve., | Trades | '°" | 1-5 | 6-10 | 1115 | 16-20 | than

upport | Gen. Mgr. Dir. Mgr. Foreman, Front-line less 20

Coord.

Base Size 6,119 4,471 1,604 459 27 156 1,941 1,170 1,465 295 343 975 1,499 1,384 776 684

Ei 75 74 78 78 920 81 7 78 73 72 82 78 74 75 74 75

Q10. | feel energized at work 52% 51% 55% 57% 85% 58% 55% 52% 48% 46% 72% 59% 50% 51% 47% 49%
Q11. When I'm at work, time goes by quickly 67% 64% 75% 74% 93% 82% 71% 73% 58% 54% 74% 68% 66% 66% 66% 68%
Q12. | am enthusiastic about my job 68% 66% 72% 70% 85% 75% 69% 71% 63% 60% 84% 73% 66% 65% 65% 64%
Q13. | can continue working for very long periods 70% 70% 71% 7% 85% 77% 69% 74% 89% 69% 79% 73% 69% 70% 69% 68%
Q14. | am proud of the work that | do 84% 84% 86% 87% 96% 90% 84% 88% 82% 86% 90% 87% 82% 84% 86% 85%
Q15. | feel happy when | am working hard 85% 84% 88% 90% 96% 89% 87% 89% 80% 81% 92% 86% 85% 83% 83% 85%

Supervisor Relationship 75 73 82 7 920 85 80 78 70 65 84 80 75 75 72 73
Q16. | am encouraged to use my skills and knowledge 7% 73% 85% T4% 96% 88% 84% 82% 69% 68% 88% 83% 75% 76% 73% T7%
Q17. 1 am supported in my career development 64% 60% 73% 67% 81% 82% 0% 70% 56% 47% 79% 70% 61% 62% 61% 64%
Q18. My opinions are valued 65% 60% 79% B67% 89% 85% 768% 72% 54% 48% 82% 75% 64% 64% 59% 61%
Q19. | have been given feedback about my job performance within the last 8 months 62% 58% 1% 67% 81% 72% 69% 63% 56% 39% 81% 67% 60% 62% 55% 58%
Q21. | have a good working relationship with my direct supervisor 82% 80% 88% 81% 93% 88% 87% 84% 78% 69% 92% 88% 81% 81% 78% 79%
Q22. | am encouraged to share my knowledge, ideas, opinions and new ways of doing things 69% 65% 82% 71% 93% 87% 79% 76% 58% 52% 83% 77% 69% 69% 65% 65%
Q23. My direct supervisor clearly communicates the expectations for my job 70% 69% 73% 73% 81% 78% 73% 70% 68% 54% 80% 76% 67% 72% 65% 68%
Q24. | am able to decide how to do my job, as long as the work gets done T7% 74% 87% 79% 96% 88% 84% 83% 69% 71% 86% 82% T7% T7% 73% 76%
Q25. My direct supervisor encourages me to collaborate with my work group T7% 73% 88% 78% 96% 90% 84% 84% 68% 59% 86% 83% 76% T7% 72% T4%
Q26. My direct supervisor shows appreciation when | do a good job 71% 69% 78% T1% 88% 80% 7% T4% 66% 58% 84% 78% 70% 70% B67% B67%
Q27. My direct supervisor shares information | need to do my job 73% 70% 79% 1% 93% 82% 78% 76% 69% 57% 85% 80% 73% 73% 66% 69%
Q28. | feel that my supervisor trusts me to act in The City's best interests 84% 83% 90% 83% 89% 91% 88% 89% 81% 74% 93% 90% 83% 83% 82% 81%
Q29. | trust my direct supervisor 76% T4% 83% 74% 89% 84% 81% 79% 72% 58% 89% 84% 75% T4% 70% 73%
Q180. | feel empowered to discuss Code of Conduct concerns with my leader 69% 64% 82% 68% 93% 91% 7% 78% 58% 50% 81% 76% 67% 68% 67% 69%

Leadership Impact 67 66 73 72 920 79 7 69 62 57 79 73 65 67 64 66
Q9. Overall, | am satisfied with the quality of my work life in my business unit 64% 63% 67% 69% 89% 69% 69% 63% 61% 56% 85% 73% 61% 61% 57% 64%
Sﬁg“ﬂg’u:";?g:‘;ZT;EZLE?:IZ;’; example in showing respect for employee’s unique abilties, 75% 73% 82% 76% 96% 86% 81% 78% 70% 58% 88% | 81% | 74% | 74% | T1% | 73%
S:pﬁm\tz’::s; business unit, employees are encouraged to take action when they see a problem or 67% 64% 75% 60% 96% 84% 70% 74% 61% 57% 82% 73% 62% 66% 568% 59%
Q47. There is cooperation between the different work groups within my business unit 62% 59% 70% 70% 89% 81% 70% 61% 53% 52% 75% 69% 60% 60% 58% 60%
Q49. My business unit puts the needs of citizens first in all actions, plans, and decisions 69% 67% 75% 79% 96% 87% 73% 1% 63% 54% 84% 77% 66% 68% 65% 67%
Q50. My business unit communicates well with employees conceming issues that affect their job 54% 52% 59% 62% 93% 78% 58% 51% 48% 41% 77% 60% 49% 54% 49% 51%
Q52. There is a strong culture of accountability in my work group 67% 65% 75% 72% 96% 83% 74% 67% 61% 46% 78% 73% 64% 66% 65% 68%
Q53. My business unit has created a work environment that drives high performance 56% 53% 62% 68% 96% 72% 61% 52% 50% 37% T4% 62% 51% 58% 51% 51%
Q54. Senior management clearly communicates the City’s goals and objectives 50% 48% 54% 64% 73% 65% 55% 48% 44% 34% 71% 56% 46% 50% 45% 47%
Q57. | would recommend the City of Calgary as an employer to a family member or friend T4% 74% T4% 84% 78% 69% 7% 75% 70% 64% 89% 81% 72% 73% 69% 70%
Q75. My business unit will act on the results of this survey 42% 38% 53% 51% 100% 75% 486% 43% 34% 28% 87% 49% 37% 41% 39% 42%
Q76. I've noticed some positive changes in my work environment since the last survey 36% 33% 43% 44% 84% 58% 38% 38% 29% 22% 65% 41% 33% 37% 32% 36%
(:;:;,ysﬂ:::!sgn my knowledge, skills and abilities, | have the same opportunity to advance at The City | oo, 56% 4% 509% 89% 78% 80% 62% 539% 45% 79% 66% 53% 57% 58% 579%

Role Clarity 84 83 86 87 95 89 85 85 82 80 87 86 83 84 83 84
Q38. | see a connection between the work | do and the service my business unit provides 83% 80% 89% 85% 100% 95% 87% 87% 76% 68% 89% 86% 81% 83% 83% 81%
Q39. | feel productive in my job 81% 80% 84% 87% 100% 85% 83% 84% 78% 74% 85% 84% 79% 82% 82% 81%
Q40. | feel competent in my job 92% 91% 94% 92% 100% 95% 93% 93% 91% 93% 91% 92% 92% 92% 92% 92%
Q41. The work that | do is meaningful 86% 85% 88% 87% 96% 92% 87% 89% 83% 81% 88% 86% 83% 87% 88% 87%
Q45. | know what behaviors are expected of me 94% 93% 96% 97% 100% 97% 95% 95% 91% 91% 94% 96% 93% 93% 93% 95%
Q48. | know what is expected of me in providing excellent customer service as an employee at The City | 91% 90% 92% 95% 96% 95% 92% 92% 88% 83% 90% 92% 90% 91% 89% 91%
Q51. | am held responsible for the work that | do 89% 88% 91% 94% 100% 96% 92% 89% 87% 76% 93% 90% 88% 89% 89% 91%
Q55. | am proud to work at The City of Calgary 80% 80% 81% 88% 81% 1% 83% 81% 7% 72% 93% 84% 9% 80% 7% 78%

Personal Growth 68 66 73 70 83 7 7 7 63 56 76 72 66 68 65 67
Q20. My direct supervisor provides me with useful feedback 65% 63% 70% B67% 78% 76% 70% 67% 62% 46% 80% 70% 63% 66% 59% 63%

Note: The yellow highlighted cell is significantly higher than the other cell in its sub-group. Significant differences for multi-choice groups are not shown, please contact your HR Business Partner for further detail. Data with fewer than 10 responses are suppressed.
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Appendix C — Detailed Demographic Results

B unionstaus B e

Spvr, Team Team Mbr. More

Total |Unionized| Exempt s’,‘d""“" City Mgr., | Bus. Unit | Bus. Unit | o 7 Ldr., Prod., Svc., | Trades | 1°" | 15 | 6-10 [11-15(16-20] than

upport | Gen. Mgr. Dir. Magr. Foreman, Front-line less 20

Coord.
Base Size 6,119 4,471 1,604 459 27 156 1,941 1,170 1,465 295 343 | 975 | 1,499 (1,384 | 776 | 684
Team Culture 76 75 81 78 88 84 80 78 72 70 84 80 75 76 74 76
Q30. My efforts to live a healthy lifestyle are supported 73% 70% 82% 76% 81% 79% 83% 75% 65% 58% 85% | 80% | 72% | 72% | 69% | 72%
Q37. | trust the people | work with 69% 66% 77% T1% 85% 86% 77% 69% 61% 61% 83% | 75% | 69% | 68% | 64% | 67%
Q44. My coworkers treat me with respect 84% 82% 89% 83% 89% 92% 88% 87% 80% 81% 93% | 87% | 83% | 82% | 83% | 85%
Q46. The people | work with cooperate to get the job done 80% 79% 83% 83% 96% 83% 83% 80% 76% 7% 86% | 83% | 78% | 79% | 79% | B0%
Q59. My work arrangements are flexible enough to meet my needs T4% 70% 86% 76% 98% 91% 84% T7% 63% 61% 81% | 79% | 73% | 74% | 71% | 75%
Q60. Overall, | am satisfied with my work-life balance T1% 71% 73% 73% 70% 67% 79% 68% 67% 66% 83% | 76% | 69% | 72% | 66% | 71%
Q69. | feel accepted and supported in my workplace regardless of my individuality, abilities, background and perspectives | 77% 75% 84% T7% 93% 91% 82% 81% 71% 67% 90% | 82% | 78% | 76% | 73% | 76%
Q177. | feel safe when interacting with Citizens/external clients 76% 75% 81% 86% % 81% 80% 80% 73% 68% 88% | 79% | 75% | 75% | 73% | 76%
Q178. | feel safe when interacting with other City employees/internal clients 86% 84% 90% 88% 89% 93% 90% 87% 81% 7% 94% | 89% | 87% | 84% | 82% | 83%
Q179. | can report on behaviours related to the Code of Conduct without fear of retaliation 63% 99% 73% 62% 89% 81% 68% 68% 56% 48% 81% | 70% | 59% | 61% | 61% | 64%
Q182. | am comfortable requesting a leave of absence (parental leave, family leave, etc.) 69% 66% 7% 68% 92% 84% 75% 74% 61% 55% 73% | 73% | 66% | 70% | 67% | 69%
Safety Climate 81 79 85 83 92 89 84 83 L 74 86 83 80 81 79 80
Q31. When I've had a personal or health issue, my direct supervisor has supported me 82% 80% 89% 86% 100% 95% 90% 84% 76% 69% 91% | 88% | 83% | 82% | 78% | 80%
Q32. My direct supervisor regularly reinforces safe work practices 83% 81% 88% 84% 92% 92% 88% 86% 77% 69% 90% | 88% | 81% | 83% | 80% | 81%
Q33. My direct supervisor addresses unsafe working conditions 81% 79% 88% 85% 88% 91% 87% 84% 76% 70% 89% | 87% | 80% | 81% | 79% | 78%
Q35. My direct supervisor effectively addresses inappropriate behaviour 69% 66% T7% 69% 95% 78% 75% 72% 62% 56% 82% | 75% | 66% | 69% | 66% | 70%
Q56. The City offers programs and services to support my health and well-being 76% 75% B81% 82% 89% 81% 80% 79% 69% 70% 84% | 80% | 73% | 77% | 76% | 79%
Q63. | receive information about the safety hazards of my job 77% 75% 84% 80% 100% 88% 82% 81% 71% 63% 85% | 82% | 75% | 77% | 76% | 75%
Q64. | have the training to do my job safely 86% 84% 92% 90% 100% 99% 89% 89% 80% 75% 91% | 88% | 83% | 86% | 87% | 86%
Q65. | have the resources to do my job safely 80% 7% 87% 86% 100% 90% 85% 82% 73% 68% 90% | 85% | 77% | 81% | 77% | 79%
Q66. Safety incidents are regularly discussed to reinforce leaming 70% 67% 7% T4% 93% 84% 74% 7% 63% 60% T7% | 70% | 68% | 72% | 71% | 69%
Q67. | am supported to speak up about unsafe conditions 82% 79% 92% 85% 100% 95% 90% 87% 74% 72% 92% | 87% | 80% | 82% | 81% | 82%
QB8. | understand that it is my responsibility to make sure my colleagues and | stay safe at work 93% 92% 97% 93% 100% 99% 95% 96% 90% 90% 97% | 95% | 93% | 93% | 91% | 92%
Q70. | would report unethical behavior in my workplace if it occurs 84% 82% 90% 84% 100% 95% 87% 89% 79% 76% 91% | 87% | 84% | 84% | 82% | 83%
Q71. Ethics and the Code of Conduct are discussed in my workplace 73% 71% 81% T7% 96% 89% 76% 82% 65% 58% 81% | 74% | 71% | 72% | 75% | 76%
i ion El
Q1. | know and understand the current objectives of my business unit 68% 66% T4% 73% 100% 88% 69% 69% 63% 54% 80% | 73% | 66% | 69% | 65% | 65%
Q2. | am satisfied with the fairmess and respect | receive on the job from the person | report to directly T7% 75% 83% 75% B81% 88% 81% 80% 73% 67% 90% | 84% | 76% | 76% | 71% | 74%
Q3. | have the resources (information, tools, supplies, equipment, people, etc.) to do my job 62% 61% 63% 67% 81% 66% 66% 59% 60% 50% T7% | 67% | 81% | 62% | 54% | 60%
Q4. | am meaningfully involved in decisions that affect my job and me 49% 46% 58% 57% 78% 2% 54% 55% 40% 36% 68% | 55% | 47% | 49% | 45% | 51%
Q5. Overall, | am satisfied with development opportunities and/or training 55% 52% 64% 59% 81% 75% 56% 63% 49% 47% 76% | 62% | 49% | 55% | 52% | 60%
Q6. | am truly appreciated for the contribution | make to my business unit 55% 53% 62% 61% 85% 76% 60% 55% 50% 43% 80% | 67% | 53% | 53% | 49% | 51%
Q7. | am sufficiently rewarded for the effort that | put into my job 49% 46% 55% 55% 67% 63% 54% 49% 43% 35% 69% | 60% | 46% | 46% | 41% | 45%
Q8. My work related stress is manageable 55% 56% 55% 62% 63% 50% 61% 50% 52% 54% 81% | 63% | 54% | 53% | 46% | 50%
Ei o

Q9. Overall, | am satisfied with the quality of my work life in my business unit 64% 63% 67% 69% 89% 69% 69% 63% 61% 56% 85% | 73% | 61% | 61% | 57% | 64%
Q55. | am proud to work at The City of Calgary 80% 80% 81% 88% 81% 77% 83% 81% T77% 72% 93% | 84% | 79% | 80% | 77% | 78%
Q57. | would recommend the City of Calgary as an employer to a family member or friend T4% 74% 74% 84% 78% 69% 77% 75% 70% 64% 89% | 81% | 72% | 73% | 69% | 70%
Inclusion 72 7 78 74 89 82 76 75 68 63 81 77 Al 72 70 7
Q22. | am encouraged to share my knowledge, ideas, opinions and new ways of doing things 69% 65% 82% 71% 93% 87% 79% 76% 58% 52% 83% | 77% | 69% | 69% | 65% | 65%
Q34. My direct supervisor asks how | like to be recognized for a job well done 45% 43% 50% 52% 58% 52% 52% 45% 38% 28% 49% | 49% | 44% | 49% | 41% | 41%
(a):dﬂ,lg\:!eyn?sirecl supervisor leads by example in showing respect for employee’s unique abilities, backgrounds, expertise 75% 73% 829% 76% 96% 86% 81% 78% 70% 58% 88% | 81% | 74% | 74% | 71% | 73%
Q44. My coworkers treat me with respect 84% 82% 89% 83% 89% 92% 88% 87% 80% 81% 93% | 87% | 83% | 82% | 83% | 85%
Q57. | would recommend the City of Calgary as an employer to a family member or friend T4% 74% 74% 84% 78% 69% 77% 75% 70% 64% 89% | 81% | 72% | 73% | 69% | 70%
Q69. | feel accepted and supported in my workplace regardless of my individuality, abilities, background and perspectives | 77% 75% 84% T7% 93% 91% 82% 81% 71% 67% 90% | 82% | 78% | 76% | 73% | 76%
Q73. Human rights are discussed in my workplace 58% 55% 66% 60% 96% 77% 60% 66% 51% 44% 69% | 61% | 54% | 58% | 59% | 60%
g;ﬁ;?;ﬁig Ltl:crﬁaatssg ::deer::‘lir?:;gzltlfn?:l ;gl:)es diverse perspectives, talents and experiences and other diversity 729 70% 76% 73% 939 76% 76% 75% 67% 50% 84% | 779% | 68% | 729% | 70% | 74%
Q181. Based on my knowledge, skills and abilities, | have the same opportunity to advance at The City as anyone else 58% 56% 64% 59% 89% 78% 60% 62% 53% 45% 79% | 66% | 53% | 57% | 58% | 57%
Q182. | am comfortable reauestina a leave of absence (parental leave. familv leave. etc.) 69% 66% 7% 68% 92% 84% 75% T4% 61% 55% 73% 1 73% | 66% | 70% | 67% | 69%

Note: The yellow highlighted cell is significantly higher than the other cell in its sub-group. Significant differences for multi-choice groups are not shown, please contact your HR Business Partner for further detail. Data with fewer than 10 responses are suppressed.
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Appendix C — Detailed Demographic Results

. . 5 . Spvr., Team Team Mbr., More
Total | Unionized | Exempt ;‘:';::‘; g::_MMgg"ri Bus, unit B“;'gtr’_"“ Pro/Tech Ldf. Foreman, | Prod., Svc., |Trades| | °7 | 15 | 6-10 |11-15|16-20| than
Coord. Front-line 20
Base Size 6,119 4,471 1,604 459 27 156 1,941 1,170 1,465 295 343 | 975 (1,499 |1,384| 776 | 684
Mental Health 74 73 79 77 89 83 78 77 70 66 82 78 73 74 72 73
Psychological Support 80 78 86 82 92 90 84 83 76 72 85 | 83 | 80 [ 80 | 78 | 79
Q21. | have a good working relationship with my direct supervisor 82% 80% 88% 81% 93% 88% 87% 84% 78% 69% 92% | 88% | 81% | 81% | 78% | 79%
Q31. When I've had a personal or health issue, my direct supervisor has supported me 82% 80% 89% 86% 100% 95% 90% 84% 76% 69% 91% | 88% | 83% | 82% | 78% | 80%
Q72. If | am faced with an ethical dilemma, | know where | can go for help in resolving the situation 76% 73% 85% 78% 100% 91% 79% 83% 69% 62% | 81% | 79% | 73% | 77% | 75% | 77%
C izati Culture 75 74 80 77 91 84 79 77 7 67 84 79 74 75 73 74
Q1. | know and understand the current objectives of my business unit 68% 66% T4% 73% 100% 88% 69% 69% 63% 54% | 80% | 73% | 66% | 69% | 65% | 65%
Q19. | have been given feedback about my job performance within the last 6 months 62% 58% 71% 67% 81% 72% 69% 63% 56% 39% | 81% | 67% | 60% | 62% | 55% | 58%
Q20. My direct supervisor provides me with useful feedback 65% 63% 70% 67% 78% 76% 70% 67% 62% 46% 80% | 70% | 63% | 66% | 59% | 63%
Q23. My direct supervisor clearly communicates the expectations for my job 70% 69% 73% 73% 81% 78% 73% 70% 68% 54% 80% | 76% | 67% | 72% | 65% | 68%
Q27. My direct supervisor shares information | need to do my job 73% 70% 79% 1% 93% 82% 78% 76% 69% 57% 85% | 80% | 73% | 73% | 66% | 69%
Q45. | know what behaviors are expected of me 94% 93% 96% 97% 100% 97% 95% 95% 91% 91% 94% | 96% | 93% | 93% | 93% | 95%
Q48. | know what is expected of me in providing excellent customer service as an employee at The City 91% 80% 92% 95% 96% 95% 92% 92% 88% 83% 90% | 92% | 90% | 91% | 89% | 91%
Q50. My business unit communicates well with employees concerning issues that affect their job 54% 52% 59% 62% 93% 78% 58% 51% 48% 41% T7% | 60% | 49% | 54% | 49% | 51%
Q54. Senior management clearly communicates the City's goals and objectives 50% 48% 54% 64% 73% 65% 55% 48% 44% 34% | T1% | 56% | 46% | 50% | 45% | 47%
Q70. | would report unethical behavior in my workplace if it occurs 84% 82% 90% 84% 100% 95% 87% 89% 79% 76% | 91% | 87% | 84% | 84% | 82% | 83%
Q71. Ethics and the Code of Conduct are discussed in my workplace 73% 71% 81% 7% 96% 89% 76% 82% 65% 58% | 81% | 74% | 71% | 72% | 75% | 76%
Q73. Human rights are discussed in my workplace 58% 55% 66% 60% 96% 77% 60% 66% 51% 44% | 69% | 61% | 54% | 58% | 59% | 60%
Clear Leadership & Expectations 73 7 77 76 20 83 76 75 69 63 81 76 7 73 70 72
Q9. Overall, | am satisfied with the quality of my work life in my business unit 64% 63% 67% 69% 89% 69% 69% 63% 61% 56% 85% | 73% | 61% | 61% | 57% | 64%
Q36. My direct supervisor leads by example in showing respect for employee’s unique abilities, backgrounds, expertise and talents | 75% 73% 82% 76% 96% 86% 81% 78% 70% 58% 88% | 81% | 74% | 74% | 71% | 73%
Q43. In my business unit, employees are encouraged to take action when they see a problem or opportunity B67% 64% 75% 69% 96% 84% 70% 74% 61% 57% 82% | 73% | 62% | 66% | 68% | 69%
Q47. There is cooperation between the different work groups within my business unit 62% 58% 70% 70% 89% 81% 70% 61% 53% 52% 75% | 69% | 60% | 60% | 58% | 60%
Q49. My business unit puts the needs of citizens first in all actions, plans, and decisions 69% 67% 75% 79% 96% 87% 73% 71% 63% 54% 84% | 77% | 66% | 68% | 65% | 67%
Q50. My business unit communicates well with employees concerning issues that affect their job 54% 52% 59% 62% 93% 78% 58% 51% 48% 41% | 77% | 60% | 49% | 54% | 49% | 51%
Q52. There is a strong culture of accountability in my work group 67% 65% 75% 72% 96% 83% 74% 67% 61% 46% | 78% | 73% | 64% | 66% | 65% | 68%
Q53. My business unit has created a work environment that drives high performance 56% 53% 62% 68% 96% 72% 61% 52% 50% 37% | 74% | 62% | 51% | 58% | 51% | 51%
Q54. Senior management clearly communicates the City’s goals and objectives 50% 48% 54% 64% 73% 65% 55% 48% 44% 34% | T1% | 56% | 46% | 50% | 45% | 47%
Q57. | would recommend the City of Calgary as an employer to a family member or friend T4% 74% 74% 84% 78% 69% T7% 75% 70% 64% | 89% | 81% | 72% | 73% | 69% | 70%
Q75. My business unit will act on the results of this survey 42% 38% 53% 51% 100% 75% 46% 43% 34% 28% 67% | 49% | 37% | 41% | 39% | 42%
Q76. I've noticed some positive changes in my work environment since the last survey 36% 33% 43% 44% 84% 58% 38% 38% 29% 22% | 65% | 41% | 33% | 37% | 32% | 36%
Q181. Based on my knowledge, skills and abilities, | have the same opportunity to advance at The City as anyone else 58% 56% 64% 59% 89% 78% 60% 62% 53% 45% 79% | 66% | 53% | 57% | 58% | 57%
Civility & Respect 79 7 83 79 92 87 82 81 75 72 87 82 78 78 76 7
Q2. | am satisfied with the fairness and respect | receive on the job from the person | report to directly T7% 75% 83% 75% 81% 88% 81% 80% 73% 67% 90% | 84% | 76% | 76% | 71% | 74%
Q35. My direct supervisor effectively addresses inappropriate behaviour 69% 66% 7% 69% 95% 78% 75% 72% 62% 56% | 82% | 75% | 66% | 69% | 66% | 70%
Q36. My direct supervisor leads by example in showing respect for employee’s unique abilities, backgrounds, expertise and talents | 75% 73% 82% 76% 96% 86% 81% 78% 70% 58% | 88% | 81% | 74% | 74% | 71% | 73%
Q44. My coworkers treat me with respect 84% 82% 89% 83% 89% 92% 88% 87% 80% 81% | 93% | 87% | 83% | 82% | 83% | 85%
Q46. The peocple | work with cooperate to get the job done 80% 79% 83% 83% 96% 83% 83% 80% 76% TT% 86% | 83% | 78% | 79% | 79% | 80%
Q869. | feel accepted and supported in my workplace regardless of my individuality, abilities, background and perspectives 7% 75% 84% 7% 93% 91% 82% 81% 71% 67% 90% | 82% | 78% | 76% | 73% | 76%
Q70. | would report unethical behavior in my workplace if it occurs 84% 82% 90% 84% 100% 95% 87% 89% 79% 76% 91% | 87% | 84% | 84% | 82% | 83%
Psy gical Comp & Req 76 74 81 77 90 85 79 78 7 68 84 80 75 75 73 74
Q16. | am encouraged to use my skills and knowledge 87% 86% 93% 88% 100% 96% 92% 91% 82% 81% 95% | 92% | 86% | 87% | 84% | 87%
Q22. | am encouraged to share my knowledge, ideas, opinions and new ways of doing things 82% 78% 91% 85% 100% 94% 88% 87% 75% 70% 92% | 88% | 82% | 81% | 77% | 77%
Q29. | trust my direct supervisor 86% 85% 91% 85% 96% 90% 90% 88% 83% 1% 96% | 91% | 86% | 85% | 81% | 84%
Q37. | trust the people | work with 86% 84% 91% 86% 100% 96% 90% 86% 82% 79% 94% | 91% | 86% | 85% | 82% | 84%
Q44. My coworkers treat me with respect 94% 93% 96% 91% 100% 99% 95% 94% 92% 92% | 99% | 96% | 93% | 94% | 92% | 93%
Q46. The pecple | work with cooperate to get the job done 92% 91% 94% 94% 96% 97% 94% 93% 90% 88% | 96% | 93% | 92% | 92% | 90% | 92%
Q181. Based on my knowledge, skills and abilities, | have the same opportunity to advance at The City as anyone else 72% 70% 78% 75% 93% 85% 74% T7% B67% 59% | 89% | 79% | 68% | 71% | 70% | 72%
& 69 67 76 72 85 80 74 73 64 59 80 74 68 69 67 68
Q5. Overall, | am satisfied with development opportunities and/or training 55% 52% 64% 59% 81% 75% 56% 63% 49% A7% 76% | 62% | 49% | 55% | 52% | 60%
Q17. | am supported in my career development 64% 60% 73% 67% 81% 82% 70% 70% 56% 47% 79% | 70% | 61% | 62% | 61% | 64%
Q19. | have been aiven feedback about mv iob performance within the last 6 months 62% 58% T1% 67% 81% 72% 69% 63% 56% 39% 81% | 67% | 60% | 2% | 55% | 58%

Note: The yellow highlighted cell is significantly higher than the other cell in its sub-group. Significant differences for multi-choice groups are not shown, please contact your HR Business Partner for further detail. Data with fewer than 10 responses are suppressed.
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Appendix C — Detailed Demographic Results

ars /L
Spvr., Team
Total |Unionized| Exempt | 2™ | CIY Mgt | Bus. Unit | Bus Unit | by rech Ldr., ;::‘T g:; trades | 197 | 15 | 610 | 1115 | 1620 | tham
upport | Gen. Mgr. Dir. Mgr. Foreman, Front-line less 20
Coord.
Base Size 6,119 4,471 1,604 459 27 156 1,941 1,170 1,465 295 343 975 1,499 1,384 776 684
Q6. | am truly appreciated for the contribution | make to my business unit 55% 53% 62% 61% 85% 76% 60% 55% 50% 43% 80% 67% 53% 53% 49% 51%
Q7. | am sufficiently rewarded for the effort that | put into my job 49% 46% 55% 55% 67% 63% 54% 49% 43% 35% 69% 60% 46% 46% 41% 45%
Q26. My direct supervisor shows appreciation when | do a good job T1% 69% 78% T1% 88% 80% T7% T4% 66% 58% 84% 78% 70% 70% 67% 67%
Q34. My direct supervisor asks how | like to be recognized for a job well done 45% 43% 50% 52% 58% 52% 52% 45% 38% 28% 49% 49% 44% 49% 41% 41%
Q4. | am meaningfully invalved in decisions that affect my job and me 49% 46% 59% 57% 78% 72% 54% 55% 40% 36% 68% 55% 47% 49% 45% 51%
Q18. My opinions are valued 65% 60% 79% 67% 89% 85% 76% 72% 54% 46% 82% 75% 64% 64% 59% 61%
Q22. | am encouraged to share my knowledge, ideas, opinions and new ways of doing things 69% 65% 82% 71% 93% 87% 79% 76% 58% 52% 83% T7% 69% 69% 65% 65%
Q24. | am able to decide how to do my job, as long as the work gets done T7% 74% 87% 79% 96% 88% 84% 83% 69% 71% 86% 82% T7% T7% 73% 76%
S:p:’;’:l:m;; business unit, employees are encouraged to take action when they see a problem or 57% 54% 75% 59% 96% 84% 70% 74% 61% 579% 82% 73% 52% 56% 58% 50%
Q50. My business unit communicates well with employees concerning issues that affect their job 54% 52% 59% 62% 93% 78% 58% 51% 48% 41% T7% 60% 49% 54% 49% 51%
Q3. | have the resources (information, toals, supplies, equipment, people, etc.) to do my job 62% 61% 63% B67% 81% 66% 66% 59% 80% 50% T7% 67% 61% 62% 54% 60%
Q24. | am able to decide how to do my job, as long as the work gets done T7% 74% 87% 79% 96% 88% 84% 83% 89% 71% 86% 82% T7% T7% 73% 76%
Q39. | feel productive in my job 81% 80% 84% 87% 100% 85% 83% 84% 78% T4% 85% 84% 79% 82% 82% 81%
Q42. In my role, | have the opportunity to work with other City departments 72% 65% 89% 75% 100% 94% 81% 82% 57% 49% 71% T4% 71% 73% 73% 70%
Q59. My work arrangements are flexible encugh to meet my needs 74% 70% 86% 76% 96% 91% 84% T7% 63% 61% 81% 79% 73% T4% T1% 75%
QB0. Overall, | am satisfied with my work-life balance 1% 71% 73% 73% 70% 67% 79% 68% 67% 66% 83% 76% 69% 72% 66% 1%
|80 |

Q10. | feel energized at work 52% 51% 55% 57% 85% 58% 55% 52% 48% 46% 72% 59% 50% 51% 47% 49%
Q11. When I'm at work, time goes by quickly 67% 64% 75% 74% 93% 82% 71% 73% 58% 54% T4% 68% 66% 66% 66% 68%
Q12. | am enthusiastic about my job 68% 66% 72% 70% 85% 75% 69% T1% B83% B60% 84% 73% 66% 65% 65% 64%
Q13. | can continue working for very long periods 70% T0% 1% 7% 85% T1% 69% T4% 69% 69% 79% 73% 69% 70% 69% 68%
Q14. | am proud of the work that | do 84% 84% 86% 87% 96% 90% 84% 88% 82% 86% 90% 87% 82% 84% 86% 85%
Q15. | feel happy when | am working hard 85% 84% 88% 90% 96% 89% 87% 89% 80% 81% 92% 86% 85% 83% 83% 85%
Q41. The work that | do is meaningful 86% 85% 88% 87% 96% 92% 87% 89% 83% 81% 88% 86% 83% 87% 88% 87%
Q55. | am proud to work at The City of Calgary 80% 80% 81% 88% 81% 77% 83% 81% 7% 2% 93% 84% 79% 80% 7% 78%

Q30. My efforts to live a healthy lifestyle are supported 73% 70% 82% 76% 81% 79% 83% 75% 65% 58% 85% 80% 72% 72% 69% 2%
Q59. My work arrangements are flexible enough to meet my needs 74% 70% 86% 76% 96% 91% 84% T7% 63% 61% 81% 79% 73% T4% T1% 75%
Q60. Overall, | am satisfied with my work-life balance 1% 1% 73% 73% 70% 67% 79% 68% 67% 66% 83% 76% 69% 72% 66% 1%
Q182. | am comfortable requesting a leave of absence (parental leave, family leave, etc.) 69% 66% T7% 68% 92% 84% 75% T4% 81% 55% 73% 73% 66% 70% 67% 69%

Q8. My work related stress is manageable 55% 56% 55% 62% 63% 50% 61% 50% 52% 54% 81% 63% 54% 53% 46% 50%
Q18. My opinions are valued 65% 60% 79% 67% 89% 85% 76% 72% 54% 46% 82% 75% 64% 64% 59% 61%
Q22. | am encouraged to share my knowledge, ideas, opinions and new ways of doing things 69% 65% 82% 71% 93% 87% 79% 76% 58% 52% 83% 77% 69% 69% 65% 65%
Q35. My direct supervisor effectively addresses inappropriate behaviour 69% 66% T7% 69% 95% 78% 75% 72% 62% 56% 82% 75% 66% 69% 66% 70%
Q44. My coworkers treat me with respect 84% 82% 89% 83% 89% 92% 88% 87% 80% 81% 93% 87% 83% 82% 83% 85%
gffblafrt:tslei;:ww;gwd and supported in my workplace regardless of my individuality, abilities, background 77% 75% 84% 7% 93% 91% 829% 81% 71% 67% 90% 82% 78% 76% 73% 76%
Q70. | would report unethical behavior in my workplace if it occurs 84% 82% 90% 84% 100% 95% 87% 89% 79% 76% 91% 87% 84% 84% 82% 83%
Q178. | feel safe when interacting with other City employees/internal clients 86% 84% 90% 88% 89% 93% 90% 87% 81% 77% 94% 89% 87% 84% 82% 83%
Q179. | can report on behaviours related to the Code of Conduct without fear of retaliation 63% 59% 73% 62% 89% 81% 68% 68% 56% 48% 81% 70% 59% 61% 61% 64%
Q180. | feel empowered to discuss Code of Conduct concerns with my leader 69% 64% 82% 68% 93% 91% T7% 78% 58% 50% 81% 76% 67% 68% 67% 69%

Q32. My direct supervisor regularly reinforces safe work practices 83% 81% 88% 84% 92% 92% 88% 86% T7% 69% 90% 88% 81% 83% 80% 81%
Q33. My direct supervisor addresses unsafe working conditions 81% 79% 88% 85% 88% 91% 87% 84% 76% 70% 89% 87% 80% 81% 79% 78%
Q63. | receive information about the safety hazards of my job T7% 75% 84% 80% 100% 88% 82% 81% 71% 83% 85% 82% 75% T7% 76% 75%
Q64. | have the training to do my job safely 86% 84% 92% 80% 100% 99% 89% 89% 80% 5% 91% 88% 83% 86% 87% 86%
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Note: The yellow highlighted cell is significantly higher than the other cell in its sub-group. Significant differences for multi-choice groups are not shown, please contact your HR Business Partner for further detail. Data with fewer than 10 responses are suppressed.
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Appendix C — Detailed Demographic Results

Note: The yellow highlighted cell is significantly higher than the other cell in its sub-group. Significant differences for multi-choice groups are not shown, please contact your HR Business Partner for further detail. Data with fewer than 10 responses are suppressed.
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LGBTQ+  Indige s Disability
Total | Yes | No | Yes | No | Yes | No | Arab | Black | Chinese | Fillpino |Japanese| Korean |, LfN | South |Southeast West | \ypue | other

Base Size 6,119 | 364 | 5,286 | 181 | 5,516 | 421 | 5310 52 149 407 104 24 26 134 438 79 34 3,864 373

Ei 75 74 76 73 76 68 76 74 81 81 80 62 74 7 83 73 75 74 72
Q10. | feel energized at work 52% | 45% | 53% | 44% | 53% | 36% | 54% 60% 73% 70% 70% 38% 62% 57% 72% 54% 62% 48% 42%
Q11. When I'm at work, time goes by quickly 67% | 63% | 68% | 63% | 67% | 52% | 68% 62% 71% 83% 75% 58% 73% 68% 80% 65% 65% 64% 60%
Q12. | am enthusiastic about my job 68% | 65% | 68% | 63% | 68% | 55% | 69% 62% 83% 80% 79% 38% 69% 70% 85% 63% 65% 85% 61%
Q13. | can continue working for very long periods 70% | 69% | 71% | 72% | 70% | 63% | 71% 65% 81% 75% 70% 58% 77% 73% 78% 62% 74% 69% 67%
Q14. | am proud of the work that | do 84% | 82% | 85% | 83% | 85% | 78% | 85% 85% 91% 90% 90% 58% 81% 86% 92% 79% 82% 83% 80%
Q15. | feel happy when | am working hard 85% | 85% | 85% | B0% | 85% | 76% | B6% 88% 90% 91% 88% 75% 85% 84% 93% 7% 79% 84% T7%
Supervisor Relationship 75 72 76 68 76 67 76 74 79 81 78 68 70 76 79 76 72 75 69
Q16. | am encouraged to use my skills and knowledge T7% | 72% | 78% | 69% | 77% | 66% | 78% 79% 80% 87% 85% 70% 73% 75% 7% 78% 76% 7% 70%
Q17. 1 am supported in my career development 64% | 680% | 65% | 53% | 65% | 50% | 65% 69% 72% T4% 74% 61% 58% 63% 67% 71% 62% 64% 54%
Q18. My opinions are valued 65% | 59% | 66% | 54% | 66% | 51% | 67% 73% 70% 78% 74% 1% 69% 65% 68% 70% 68% 65% 56%
Q19. | have been given feedback about my job performance within the last 8 months 62% | 60% | 62% | 55% | 62% | 55% | 62% 51% 65% 73% 70% 50% 62% 68% 67% 63% 67% 61% 53%
Q21. | have a good working relationship with my direct supervisor 82% | 77% | 83% | 71% | 83% | 74% | 83% 77% 87% 87% 85% 78% 69% 85% 87% 83% 79% 82% 75%
Q22. | am encouraged to share my knowledge, ideas, opinions and new ways of doing things 69% | 64% | 70% | 57% | 70% | 57% | 71% 67% 7% 83% 80% 71% 65% 70% 71% 78% 76% 69% 60%
Q23. My direct supervisor clearly communicates the expectations for my job 70% | 66% | 71% | 64% | 70% | 61% | 71% 64% 79% 80% 78% 67% 65% 73% 79% 71% 65% 69% 62%
Q24. | am able to decide how to do my job, as long as the work gets done 77% | 76% | 78% | 67% | 78% | 72% | 78% 79% 79% 85% 83% 75% 65% 81% 80% 78% 76% 78% 68%
Q25. My direct supervisor encourages me to collaborate with my work group T7% | 74% | 77% | 67% | 77% | 66% | 78% 75% 80% 86% 79% 75% 68% 83% 78% 79% 77% 76% 69%
Q26. My direct supervisor shows appreciation when | do a good job T1% | 66% | 72% | 60% | 72% | 61% | 72% 67% 78% 81% 83% 1% 65% 73% 7% 73% 67% 70% 62%
Q27. My direct supervisor shares information | need to do my job 73% | 69% | 74% | 62% | 74% | 63% | 74% 73% 83% 82% 83% 62% 89% 77% 81% 73% 76% 72% 64%
Q28. | feel that my supervisor trusts me to act in The City's best interests 84% | 80% | 85% | 77% | 85% | 74% | 86% 83% 84% 87% 84% 79% 69% 84% 88% 79% 82% 85% 78%
Q29. | trust my direct supervisor 76% | 70% | 77% | 64% | 77% | 63% | 77% 73% 80% 84% 82% 75% 72% 79% 85% 78% 768% 75% 66%
Q180. | feel empowered to discuss Code of Conduct concerns with my leader 69% | 60% | 71% | 57% | 70% | 54% | 71% T4% 78% 80% 79% T4% 69% 73% 7% 64% 67% 69% 58%
Leadership Impact 67 68 59 68 57 68 70 76 76 76 60 67 71 75 68 70 66 59
Q9. Overall, | am satisfied with the quality of my work life in my business unit 64% | 55% | 65% | 53% | 65% | 49% | 66% 69% 81% 78% T7% 58% 69% 68% 74% 64% 74% 62% 52%
Eﬁg@gﬂz@f:;gZ::E‘;LE?:;:?; example in showing respect for employee’s unique abilties, 75% | 70% | 76% | 65% | 76% | 64% | 76% 73% 81% 83% 81% 61% 65% 78% 78% 74% 76% 75% 65%
S:SOA:;:S; business unit, employees are encouraged to take action when they see a problem or 67% | 62% | 68% | 58% | 68% | 55% | 68% |  79% 76% 7% 78% 54% 85% 65% 76% 67% 65% 66% 58%
Q47. There is cooperation between the different work groups within my business unit 62% | 55% | 63% | 51% | 63% | 48% | 63% 63% 72% 80% 71% 58% 69% 67% 76% 67% 67% 59% 54%
Q49. My business unit puts the needs of citizens first in all actions, plans, and decisions 69% | 58% | 70% | 59% | 70% | 54% | 71% 76% 88% 82% 84% 54% 68% 72% 81% 70% 79% 67% 56%
Q50. My business unit communicates well with employees concerning issues that affect their job 54% | 43% | 55% | 40% | 55% | 42% | 55% 58% 70% 72% 76% 46% 65% 61% 71% 63% 61% 50% 44%
Q52. There is a strong culture of accountability in my work group 67% | 65% | 68% | 58% | 68% | 56% | 69% 76% 85% 81% 79% 67% 76% 75% 82% 72% 76% 65% 60%
Q53. My business unit has created a work environment that drives high performance 56% | 51% | 56% | 45% | 56% | 43% | 57% 63% T4% 72% 7% 50% 54% 63% 72% 58% 56% 52% 46%
Q54. Senior management clearly communicates the City’s goals and objectives 50% | 43% | 51% | 41% | 51% | 39% | 51% 54% 70% 67% 1% 42% 58% 55% 68% 58% 68% 48% 37%
Q57. | would recommend the City of Calgary as an employer to a family member or friend T4% | 67% | 75% | 62% | 75% | 59% | 76% 7% 88% 86% 89% T1% 81% 83% 86% 81% 88% 72% 63%
Q75. My business unit will act on the results of this survey 42% | 34% | 43% | 31% | 43% | 27% | 44% 46% 56% 58% 668% 30% 58% 48% 61% 45% 50% 39% 31%
Q76. I've noticed some positive changes in my work environment since the last survey 36% | 29% | 37% | 26% | 37% | 25% | 37T% 40% 58% 49% 58% 32% 45% 38% 48% 38% 44% 33% 27%
gi:f;'sﬂaf;z"rglgg knowledge, skills and abilities, | have the same opportunity to advance at The | g, | 530, | 5g9, | 43% | 50% | 39% | 60% | 57% 58% 68% 74% 43% 54% 63% 69% 58% 53% 58% 43%
Role Clarity 84 83 84 84 80 85 86 88 87 87 74 81 87 88 85 84 81
Q38. | see a connection between the work | do and the service my business unit provides 83% | 78% | 83% | 79% | 83% | 75% | 83% 82% 89% 91% 88% T1% T7% 81% 88% 81% 76% 82% T7%
Q39. | feel productive in my job 81% | 78% | 82% | B81% | 82% | 72% | B2% 83% 88% 91% 89% 67% 80% 83% 89% 81% 76% 80% 75%
Q40. | feel competent in my job 92% | 91% | 92% | 93% | 92% | 87% | 92% 85% 94% 94% 92% 79% 92% 92% 92% 85% 91% 92% 90%
Q41. The work that | do is meaningful 86% | 82% | 86% | 79% | 86% | 78% | 87% 85% 92% 91% 892% 67% 88% 90% 93% 80% 88% 85% 80%
Q45. | know what behaviors are expected of me 94% | 92% | 94% | 91% | 94% | 88% | 94% 94% 95% 97% 93% 92% 96% 95% 96% 94% 91% 94% 90%
g:tl;i. | know what is expected of me in providing excellent customer service as an employee at The 91% | 92% | 91% | g% | 91% | 84w | 91% 94% 95% 95% 92% 79% 88% 89% 94% 90% 88% 90% 87%
Q51. | am held responsible for the work that | do 89% | 90% | 89% | 89% | 89% | 86% | 90% 94% 94% 95% 93% 79% 96% 90% 94% 87% 97% 88% 85%
Q55. | am proud to work at The City of Calgary 80% | 76% | 81% | 77% | 81% | 70% | B1% 83% 92% 91% 93% 67% 81% 87% 92% 82% 88% 78% 75%
Personal Growth 68 64 68 60 68 58 69 66 73 75 75 60 65 68 73 68 69 67 61
Q20. My direct supervisor provides me with useful feedback 65% | 61% | 66% | 56% | 66% | 55% | 66% 62% T7% 76% 74% 62% 65% 70% 73% 65% 62% 64% 57%
Q34. My direct supervisor asks how | like to be recoanized for a iob well done 45% | 42% | 46% | 35% | 46% | 33% | 46% 39% 55% 60% 65% 38% 48% 51% 57% 59% B80% 42% 37%
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Note: The yellow highlighted cell is significantly higher than the other cell in its sub-group. Significant differences for multi-choice groups are not shown, please contact your HR Business Partner for further detail. Data with fewer than 10 responses are suppressed.
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LGBTQ+  Indigenous Disability
. S Latin South |Southeast| West .
Total | Yes | No | Yes [ No | Yes | No Arab Black Chinese | Filipino |Japanese| Korean American| Asian Asian Asian White Other

Base Size 6,119 | 364 | 5286 | 181 | 5516 | 421 | 5310 52 149 407 104 24 26 134 438 79 34 3,864 373
Team Culture 76 73 7 70 7 68 7 75 78 82 80 70 72 78 80 76 76 76 70
Q30. My efforts to live a healthy lifestyle are supported 73% | 67% | 74% | 62% | 74% | 61% | 74% 63% 7% 87% 79% 65% 62% 77% 78% 85% 73% 72% 65%
Q37. | trust the people | work with 69% | 66% | 70% | 57% | 70% | 55% | 70% 62% 68% 84% 72% 58% 65% 65% 78% 69% 71% 68% 59%
Q44. My coworkers treat me with respect 84% | 82% | 85% | 79% | 84% | 70% | 85% 82% 83% 90% 85% 79% 88% 85% 87% 87% 85% 83% 78%
Q46. The people | work with cooperate to get the job done 80% | 79% | 80% | 73% | 80% | 70% | 81% 85% 85% 88% 79% 75% 81% 80% 87% 73% 82% 79% 76%
Q59. My work arrangements are flexible enough to meet my needs 74% | 70% | 75% | 65% | 75% | 64% | 76% 73% 75% 85% 83% 1% 7% 74% 75% 82% 76% 74% 69%
QB0. Overall, | am satisfied with my work-life balance 71% | 70% | 72% | 66% | 72% | 60% | 73% 77% 78% 83% 80% 79% 72% 79% 77% 75% 85% 70% 64%
oes g‘ rgﬁ‘;:ﬁ%‘i‘:ﬁi‘;‘ilf\fa"s"““e" in my workplace regardless of my individuality, abilities, 77% | 68% | 79% | 68% | 78% | 60% | 79% | 81% 7% 83% 83% 71% 76% 81% 82% 79% 1% 78% 64%
Q177. | feel safe when interacting with Citizens/external clients 76% | 71% | 77% | 65% | 77% | 65% | 77% 72% 80% 85% 79% 55% 71% 72% 79% 7% 71% 76% 68%
Q178. | feel safe when interacting with other City employees/internal clients 86% | 82% | 86% | 79% | B6% | 75% | 87% 85% 87% 91% 87% 71% 77% 84% 88% 86% 76% 86% 76%
Q179. | can report on behaviours related to the Code of Conduct without fear of retaliation 63% | 55% | 64% | 52% | 64% | 42% | 65% 62% 72% 74% T7% 38% 54% 72% 74% 55% 55% 62% 49%
Q182. | am comfortable requesting a leave of absence (parental leave, family leave, etc.) 69% | 62% | 70% | 64% | 69% | 53% | 70% 67% T4% 81% 7% 59% 67% 72% 75% 74% 72% 68% 59%
Safety Climate 81 79 81 75 81 75 81 81 82 84 81 73 73 83 83 81 79 81 75
Q31. When I've had a personal or health issue, my direct supervisor has supported me 82% | 78% | 83% | 73% | 83% | 72% | B4% T1% 81% 90% 86% 7% 76% 85% 85% 90% 80% 83% T4%
Q32 My direct supervisor regularly reinforces safe work practices 83% | 78% | 83% | 75% | 83% | 74% | 83% 84% 87% 88% 87% 74% 76% 86% 86% 83% 82% 82% 7%
Q33. My direct supervisor addresses unsafe working conditions 81% | 75% | 82% | 73% | 82% | 70% | 82% 84% 83% 87% 85% 75% 52% 86% 84% 83% 79% 81% T4%
Q35. My direct supervisor effectively addresses inappropriate behaviour 69% | 65% | 70% | 60% | 69% | 60% | 70% 70% 76% T7% 80% 59% 68% 72% 78% 74% 1% 68% 61%
Q56. The City offers programs and services to support my health and well-being 76% | 67% | 78% | 67% | 77% | 65% | 78% 75% 86% 84% 87% 79% 7% 80% 83% 81% 4% 76% 67%
Q63. | receive information about the safety hazards of my job 77% | 76% | 78% | 71% | 78% | 66% | 78% 70% 86% 87% 85% 67% 71% 83% 84% 80% 76% 76% 68%
QB4. | have the training to do my job safely 86% | 84% | 87% | 79% | 87% | 82% | 87% 86% 86% 90% 88% 77% 74% 83% 89% 88% 82% 86% 79%
Q65. | have the resources to do my job safely 80% | 73% | 81% | 70% | 80% | 71% | 81% 80% 82% 88% 85% 74% 71% 81% 83% 83% 76% 79% T1%
QB6. Safety incidents are regularly discussed to reinforce leaming 70% | 68% | 71% | 62% | 71% | 59% | 71% 78% 79% 81% 76% 67% 67% 79% 78% 78% 72% 68% 62%
Q67. | am supported to speak up about unsafe conditions 82% | 78% | 83% | 76% | 83% | 72% | 83% 86% B84% 90% 86% 78% 67% 85% 84% 81% 88% 82% T7%
Q68. | understand that it is my responsibility to make sure my colleagues and | stay safe at work 93% | 93% | 93% | 90% | 93% | 91% | 93% 92% 90% 96% 93% 75% 72% 93% 93% 89% 88% 93% 91%
Q70. | would report unethical behavior in my workplace if it occurs 84% | 82% | 85% | 81% | 85% | 77% | 85% 87% 85% 88% 84% 62% 64% 83% 89% 79% 76% 84% T7%
Q71. Ethics and the Code of Conduct are discussed in my workplace 73% | 69% | 74% | 65% | 74% | 63% | 74% 75% 82% 82% 78% 67% 68% 72% 83% 78% 76% 72% 64%
Employee Satisfaction Elements

Q1. | know and understand the current objectives of my business unit 68% | 61% | 69% | 59% | 69% | 59% | 69% 71% T7% 81% 81% 58% 69% 72% 81% 67% 1% 67% 56%
Q2. | am satisfied with the fairness and respect | receive on the job from the person | report to directly | 77% | 71% | 78% | 67% | 78% | 66% | 78% 75% 82% 82% 82% 71% 73% 78% 81% 79% 65% 78% 66%
Q3. | have the resources (information, tools, supplies, equipment, people, etc.) to do my job 62% | 56% | 63% | 49% | 63% | 51% | 63% 67% 78% 75% 1% 46% 69% 65% 72% 63% 65% 60% 49%
Q4. | am meaningfully involved in decisions that affect my job and me 49% | 43% | 51% | 42% | 50% | 37% | 51% 60% 61% 68% 64% 46% 54% 55% 62% 58% 62% 47% 39%
Q5. Overall, | am satisfied with development opportunities and/or training 55% | 50% | 57% | 48% | 56% | 43% | 57% 58% 62% 67% 64% 57% 54% 60% 65% 56% 62% 55% 41%
Q6. | am truly appreciated for the contribution | make to my business unit 55% | 51% | 56% | 46% | 56% | 44% | 57% 63% 75% 73% 70% 62% 69% 62% T1% 59% 62% 52% 49%
Q7. | am sufficiently rewarded for the effort that | put into my job 49% | 42% | 50% | 39% | 49% | 38% | 50% 53% 54% 62% 64% 48% 54% 51% 57% 49% 50% 47% 38%
Q8. My work related stress is manageable 55% | 48% | 56% | 45% | 56% | 41% | 56% 63% 71% 71% T1% 42% 56% 65% 67% 53% 59% 52% 43%

Oute

Q9. Overall, | am satisfied with the quality of my work life in my business unit 64% | 55% | 65% | 53% | 65% | 49% | 66% 69% 81% 78% 7% 58% 69% 68% 74% 64% T4% 62% 52%
Q55. | am proud to work at The City of Calgary 80% | 76% | 81% | 77% | 81% | 70% | 81% 83% 92% 91% 93% 67% 81% 87% 92% 82% 88% 78% 75%
Q57. | would recommend the City of Calgary as an employer to a family member or friend T4% | 67% | 75% | 62% | 75% | 59% | 76% 7% 88% 86% 89% 1% 81% 83% 86% 81% 88% 72% 63%
Inclusion 72 69 73 64 73 62 74 71 75 78 78 66 69 74 7 73 72 72 65
Q22. | am encouraged to share my knowledge, ideas, opinions and new ways of doing things 69% | 64% | 70% | 57% | 70% | 57% | 71% 67% 7% 83% 80% 71% 65% 70% 71% 78% 76% 69% 60%
Q34. My direct supervisor asks how | like to be recognized for a job well done 45% | 42% | 46% | 35% | 46% | 33% | 46% 39% 55% 60% 65% 38% 48% 51% 57% 59% 60% 42% 37%
Sﬁ“;}‘ﬂg’uﬁi‘if:gzi::s‘;:]ff:;:ﬁ; example in showing respect for smployee’s unique abilties, 75% | 70% | 76% | 65% | 76% | 64% | 76% 73% 81% 83% 81% 61% 65% 78% 78% 74% 76% 75% 65%
Q44. My coworkers treat me with respect 84% | 82% | 85% | 79% | 84% | 70% | 85% 82% 83% 90% 85% 79% 88% 85% 87% 87% 85% 83% 78%
Q57. | would recommend the City of Calgary as an employer to a family member or friend T4% | 67% | 75% | 62% | 75% | 59% | 76% 7% 88% 86% 89% 1% 81% 83% 86% 81% 88% 72% 63%
S:j";r::j_‘l:;“r;p:‘:;;';i‘fv“:sp"“ed in my workplace regardiess of my individuality, abilities, 77% | 68% | 79% | 68% | 78% | 60% | 79% | 81% 77% 83% 83% 71% 76% 81% 82% 79% 1% 78% 64%
Q73. Human rights are discussed in my workplace 58% | 52% | 59% | 50% | 59% | 45% | 59% 62% 67% 66% 69% 46% 56% 54% 66% 55% 59% 58% 46%
ars rz:‘;g‘g g’if:';i;g::"‘s‘ﬂ’;”g‘:;‘;:lgz‘r_"zg:fﬂ“;‘j[:e::s”ec‘ives- talents and experiences and | 750, | g0, | 720 | 620 | 73% | 55% | 73% | 7% 70% 78% 78% 67% 65% 78% 77% 729% 58% 73% 56%
g;f;f;?ﬁ:’;gg knowledge, skills and abilities, | have the same opportunity to advance at The | g, | 530, | 5go, | 43% | 50% | 39% | 60% |  57% 58% 68% 74% 43% 54% 63% 69% 58% 53% 58% 43%
189 | am ramfartahla reniscting a leave nf aheanra (narental laave familv lasua ate | raos | moos | 7non | Raee | maes | Raon | 700 R79% TA%, /1% 77% RO A7 790 7R 74% 79% RRY% RQ%




Appendix C — Detailed Demographlc Results

GBTQ+  Indigenous Disal
. s Latin | South | Southeast | West .
Total | Yes | No | Yes | No | Yes | No | Arab | Black | Chinese | Filipino |Japanese| Korean American| Asian Asian Asian White | Other
Base Size 6,119 | 364 | 5286 | 181 | 5516 | 421 | 5310 52 149 407 104 24 26 134 438 79 34 3,864 373
Mental Health 74 7 75 68 75 67 75 75 78 80 79 66 71 76 79 74 74 74 68
Psychological 80 77 81 73 81 73 81 78 83 84 80 72 74 81 84 80 75 80 74
Q21. | have a good working relationship with my direct supervisor 82% | 77% | 83% | 71% | 83% | 74% | 83% T7% 87% 87% 85% 78% 69% 85% 87% 83% 79% 82% 75%
Q31. When I've had a personal or health issue, my direct supervisor has supported me 82% | 78% | 83% | 73% | 83% | 72% | 84% T1% 81% 90% 86% 77% 76% 85% 85% 90% 80% 83% T4%
Q72. If | am faced with an ethical dilemma, | know where | can go for help in resolving the situation 76% | 71% | 77% | 68% | 77% | 67% | 77% 79% 85% 83% 78% 71% 65% 76% 83% 72% 65% 76% 68%
Organizational Culture 75 72 76 69 76 67 76 76 79 81 78 68 7 7 80 75 74 75 69
Q1. | know and understand the current objectives of my business unit 68% | 61% | 69% | 59% | 69% | 59% | 69% T1% 7% 81% 81% 58% 69% 72% 81% 67% 71% 67% 56%
Q19. | have been given feedback about my job performance within the last 6 months 62% | 60% | 62% | 55% | 62% | 55% | 62% 51% 65% 73% 70% 50% 62% 68% 67% 63% 67% 61% 53%
Q20. My direct supervisor provides me with useful feedback 65% | 61% | 66% | 56% | 66% | 55% | 66% 62% 77% 76% 74% 62% 65% 70% 73% 65% 62% 64% 57%
Q23. My direct supervisor clearly communicates the expectations for my job T0% | 66% | 71% | 64% | 70% | 61% | 71% 64% 79% 80% 78% 67% 65% 73% 79% 71% 65% 69% 62%
Q27. My direct supervisor shares information | need to do my job T3% | 69% | 74% | 62% | 74% | 63% | 74% 73% 83% 82% 83% 62% 69% 7% 81% 73% 76% 72% 64%
Q45. | know what behaviors are expected of me 94% | 92% | 94% | 91% | 94% | 88% | 94% 94% 95% 97% 93% 92% 96% 95% 96% 94% 91% 94% 90%
Q48. | know what is expected of me in providing excellent customer service as an employee at The City 91% | 92% | 91% | 89% | 91% | 84% | 91% 94% 95% 95% 92% 79% 88% 89% 94% 90% 88% 90% 87%
Q50. My business unit communicates well with employees concerning issues that affect their job 54% | 43% | 55% | 40% | 55% | 42% | 55% 58% 70% 72% 76% 46% 65% 61% 71% 63% 61% 50% 44%
Q54. Senior management clearly communicates the City’s goals and objectives 50% | 43% | 51% | 41% | 51% | 39% | 51% 54% 70% 67% 71% 42% 58% 55% 68% 56% 68% 46% 37%
Q70. | would report unethical behavior in my workplace if it occurs 84% | 82% | 85% | 81% | 85% | 77% | 85% | 87% 85% 88% 84% 62% 64% 83% 89% 79% 76% | 84% | 77%
Q71. Ethics and the Code of Conduct are discussed in my workplace 73% | 69% | 74% | 65% | 74% | 63% | 74% 75% 82% 82% 78% 67% 68% 72% 83% 78% 76% 72% 64%
Q73. Human rights are discussed in my workplace 58% | 52% | 59% | 50% | 59% | 45% | 59% | 62% 67% 66% 69% 46% 56% 54% 66% 55% 50% | 58% | 46%
Clear Leadership & Expectations 73 69 73 67 73 66 74 74 78 79 78 65 70 74 79 73 73 72 67
Q9. Overall, | am satisfied with the quality of my work life in my business unit 64% | 55% | 65% | 53% | 65% | 49% | 66% 69% 81% 78% T7% 58% 69% 68% 74% 64% 74% 62% 52%
g?;lgﬂy direct supervisor leads by example in showing respect for employee’s unique abilities, backgrounds, expertise and 75% 70% | 76% §5% 76% 64% 76% 73% 81% 83% 81% 61% 65% 78% 78% 74% 76% 75% 65%
Q43. In my business unit, employees are encouraged to take action when they see a problem or opportunity 67% | 62% | 68% | 58% | 68% | 55% | 68% 79% 76% T7% 78% 54% 85% 65% 76% 67% 65% 66% 58%
Q47. There is cooperation between the different work groups within my business unit 62% | 55% | 63% | 51% | 63% | 48% | 63% 63% 72% 80% 71% 58% 69% 67% 76% 67% 67% 59% 54%
Q49. My business unit puts the needs of citizens first in all actions, plans, and decisions 69% | 58% | 70% | 59% | 70% | 54% | 71% 76% 88% 82% 84% 54% 68% 72% 81% 70% 79% 67% 56%
Q50. My business unit communicates well with employees concemning issues that affect their job 54% | 43% | 55% | 40% 55% | 42% 55% 58% 70% 72% 76% 46% 65% 61% T1% 63% 61% 50% 44%
Q52. There is a strong culture of accountability in my work group 67% | 65% | 68% | 58% | 68% | 56% | 69% | 76% 85% 81% 79% 67% 76% 75% 82% 72% 76% | 65% | 60%
Q53. My business unit has created a work environment that drives high performance 56% 51% | 56% | 45% 56% | 43% 57% 63% T4% 72% 7% 50% 54% 63% 2% 58% 56% 52% 46%
Q54. Senior mar t clearly icates the City's goals and objectives 50% | 43% | 51% | 41% | 51% | 39% | 51% 54% 70% 67% 71% 42% 58% 55% 68% 56% 68% 46% 37%
Q57. | would recommend the City of Calgary as an employer to a family member or friend T4% | 67% | 75% | 62% | 75% | 59% | 76% 7% 88% 86% 89% 1% 81% 83% 86% 81% 88% 72% 63%
Q75. My business unit will act on the results of this survey 42% | 34% | 43% | 31% | 43% | 27% | 44% 46% 56% 58% 66% 30% 58% 48% 61% 45% 50% 39% 31%
Q76. I've noticed some positive changes in my work environment since the last survey 36% | 29% | 37% | 26% | 37% | 25% | 37% 40% 58% 49% 58% 32% 45% 38% 48% 38% 44% 33% 27%
Q181. Based on my knowledge, skills and abilities, | have the same opportunity to advance at The City as anyone else 58% | 53% | 59% | 43% | 59% | 39% | 60% 57% 58% 68% 74% 43% 54% 63% 69% 58% 53% 58% 43%
Civility & Respect 79 76 79 72 79 71 79 79 81 82 80 71 73 80 82 78 76 79 73
Q2. | am satisfied with the faimess and respect | receive on the job from the person | report to directly T7% | 71% | 78% | 67% | 78% | 66% | 78% 75% 82% 82% 82% 71% 73% 78% 81% 79% 65% 78% 66%
Q35. My direct supervisor effectively addresses inappropriate behaviour 69% | 65% | 70% | 60% | 69% | 60% | 70% 70% 76% T7% 80% 59% 68% 72% 78% T4% 71% 68% 61%
gﬁitgﬂy direct supervisor leads by example in showing respect for employee’s unique abilities, backgrounds, expertise and 75% 70% | 78% 65% 76% 64% 76% 73% 81% 83% 841% 51% 65% 78% 789% 74% 76% 75% 5%
Q44. My coworkers treat me with respect 84% | 82% | 85% | 79% | 84% | 0% | 85% 82% 83% 90% 85% 79% 88% 85% 87% 87% 85% 83% 78%
Q46. The people | work with cooperate to get the job done 80% | 79% | 80% | 73% | 80% | 70% | B1% 85% 85% 88% 79% 75% 81% 80% 87% 73% 82% 79% 76%
Q69. | feel accepted and supported in my workplace regardless of my individuality, abilities, background and perspectives 77% | 68% | 79% | 68% | 78% | 60% | 79% 81% 7% 83% 83% 1% 76% 81% 82% 79% 1% 78% 64%
Q70. | would report unethical behavior in my workplace if it occurs 84% | 82% | 85% | 81% | 85% | 77% | 85% 87% 85% 88% 84% 62% 64% 83% 89% 79% 76% 84% 77%
Psy ical Comp ies & Requil 76 73 76 68 76 67 77 75 77 81 79 69 72 76 80 75 73 75 69
Q16. | am encouraged to use my skills and knowledge 87% | 84% | 88% | 80% | 88% | 80% | 88% 87% 88% 93% 91% T4% 85% 86% 88% 85% 79% 88% 82%
Q22. | am encouraged to share my knowledge, ideas, opinions and new ways of doing things 82% | T7% | 82% | 72% | 82% | 68% | 83% 83% 86% 92% 89% 75% 81% 79% 83% 83% 79% 82% 73%
Q29. | trust my direct supervisor 86% | 82% | B7% | 77% | 87% | 76% | 87% 82% 90% 91% 89% 79% 76% 88% 92% 90% 79% 86% 78%
Q37 | trust the people | work with 86% | 84% | 86% | 79% | 86% | 73% | 87% | 81% 90% 94% 86% 79% 73% 85% 91% 86% 85% | 85% | 79%
Q44. My coworkers treat me with respect 94% | 93% | 94% | 89% | 94% | 86% | 94% 94% 94% 97% 94% 88% 92% 92% 95% 91% 88% 93% 91%
Q486. The pecple | work with cooperate to get the job done 92% | 92% | 92% | 87% | 92% | 84% | 93% 92% 95% 97% 93% 88% 92% 93% 96% 91% 91% 91% 91%
Q181. Based on my knowledge, skills and abilities, | have the same opportunity to advance at The City as anyone else T2% | 66% | 73% | 59% | 73% | 53% | 74% 67% T7% 84% 85% 70% 73% T1% 82% 2% 65% 1% 60%
Growth & Development 69 66 70 62 70 60 7 69 74 77 76 62 68 70 74 7 70 69 62
Q5. Overall, | am satisfied with development opportunities and/or training 55% | 50% | 57% | 48% | 56% | 43% | 57% 58% 62% 67% 64% 57% 54% 60% 65% 56% 62% 55% 41%
Q17. | am supported in my career development 64% | 60% | 65% | 53% | 65% | 50% | 65% 69% 72% 74% 74% 61% 58% 63% 67% 71% 62% 64% 54%
110 | hava haan mivan faadhark ahnit my inh narfnrmanca within tha lact & manthe A0 "1 AR 739% 7o R0 7% | A1 | Raos

R RRof
Note: The yellow highlighted cell is significantly higher than the other cell in its sub-group. Significant differences for multl chmce groups are not shown please contact your HR Business Partner for further detall Data wnh fewer than 10 responses are suppressed.
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Appendix C — Detailed Demographic Results

Note: The -)}él'l-o-v_\‘/-ﬁliéhl-iéh-téd cellis S|gn|fi-c-a-n-tldy;-h|gher than the other cell in its sub-group. Signfficant differenées for 'multi-choice g}oups ére not shbwn, pleas.e’ contact yoﬁr HR Businéss Partner 'for further détail. Data V\;ilh fewer tﬁén 10 resp;)ﬁses are sur:ipressed. '
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LGBTQ+ | Indige s Disability
. e Latin South |Southeast] West B
Total| Yes | No | Yes | No | Yes | No Arab Black Chinese | Filipino |Japanese| Korean American| Asian Asian Asian White Other

Base Size 6,119 | 364 | 5,286 | 181 | 5,516 | 421 | 5310 52 149 407 104 24 26 134 438 79 34 3,864 373
Recognition & Reward 65 61 66 56 66 55 66 64 72 74 74 61 65 66 72 69 64 64 58

Q6. | am truly appreciated for the contribution | make to my business unit 55% | 51% | 56% | 46% | 56% | 44% | 57% 63% 75% 73% 70% 62% 69% 62% 71% 59% 62% 52% 49%
Q7. | am sufficiently rewarded for the effort that | put into my job 49% | 42% | 50% | 39% | 49% | 38% | 50% 53% 54% 62% 64% 48% 54% 51% 57% 49% 50% 47% 38%
Q26. My direct supervisor shows appreciation when | do a good job 71% | 66% | 72% | 60% | 72% | 61% | 72% 67% 78% 81% 83% 71% 65% 73% 77% 73% 67% 70% 62%
Q34. My direct supervisor asks how | like to be recognized for a job well done 45% | 42% | 46% | 35% | 46% | 33% | 46% 39% 55% 60% 65% 38% 48% 51% 57% 59% 60% 42% 37%
Involvement & Influence 70 65 71 61 71 61 71 72 74 78 76 63 70 71 75 72 70 69 63

Q4. | am meaningfully involved in decisions that affect my job and me 49% | 43% | 51% | 42% | 50% | 37% | 51% 60% 61% 68% 64% 46% 54% 55% 62% 58% 62% 47% 39%
Q18. My opinions are valued 65% | 59% | 66% | 54% | 66% | 51% | 67% 73% 70% 78% 74% 71% 69% 85% 68% 70% 68% 85% 56%
Q22. | am encouraged to share my knowledge, ideas, opinions and new ways of doing things 69% | 64% | 70% | 57% | 70% | 57% | 71% 67% T7% 83% 80% 1% 65% 70% 1% 78% 76% 69% 60%
Q24. | am able to decide how to do my job, as long as the work gets done T7% | 76% | 78% | 67% | 78% | 72% | 78% 79% 79% 85% 83% 75% 65% 81% 80% 78% 78% 78% 68%
S;;m\t::\“;; business unit, employees are encouraged to take action when they see a problem or 67% | 62% | 68% | se% | se% | s5% | eaw 79% 76% 7% 78% 54% 85% 65% 76% 67% 65% 66% 58%
Q50. My business unit communicates well with employees concerning issues that affect their job 54% | 43% | 55% | 40% | 55% | 42% | 55% 58% 70% 72% 76% 46% 65% 61% 71% 63% 61% 50% 44%
W M 76 73 76 69 76 69 7 76 78 82 80 66 75 78 79 76 76 TS5 7

Q3. | have the resources (information, tools, supplies, equipment, people, etc.) to do my job 62% | 56% | 63% | 49% | 63% | 51% | 63% 67% 78% 75% 7% 46% 69% 65% 72% 63% 65% 60% 49%
Q24. | am able to decide how to do my job, as long as the work gets done T7% | 76% | 78% | 67% | 78% | 72% | 78% 79% 79% 85% 83% 75% 65% 81% 80% 78% 76% 78% 68%
Q39. | feel productive in my job 81% | 78% | 82% | 81% | 82% | 72% | 82% 83% 88% 91% 89% 87% 80% 83% 89% 81% 76% 80% 75%
Q42. In my role, | have the opportunity to work with other City departments 72% | 70% | 72% | 59% | 72% | 58% | 73% 71% T4% 83% 81% 46% 2% 71% 74% 70% B67% 71% 68%
Q59. My work arrangements are flexible enough to meet my needs 74% | 70% | 75% | 65% | 75% | 64% | 76% 73% 75% 85% 83% T1% 7% 74% 75% 82% 78% 74% 69%
Q60. Qverall, | am satisfied with my work-life balance 71% | 70% | 72% | 66% | 72% | 60% | 73% 7% 78% 83% 80% 79% 2% 79% 7% 75% 85% 70% 64%
Psychological Engagement 77 75 78 75 78 7 78 7 83 83 83 64 75 80 84 75 77 76 74

Q10. | feel energized at work 52% | 45% | 53% | 44% | 53% | 36% | 54% 60% 73% 70% 70% 38% 62% 57% 72% 54% 62% 48% 42%
Q11. When I'm at work, time goes by quickly 67% | 63% | 68% | 63% | 67% | 52% | 68% 62% 71% 83% 75% 58% 73% 68% 80% 65% 65% 64% 60%
Q12. | am enthusiastic about my job 68% | 65% | 68% | 63% | 68% | 55% | 69% 62% 83% 80% 79% 38% 69% 70% 85% 63% 65% 65% 61%
Q13. | can continue working for very long periods 70% | 69% | 71% | 72% | 70% | 63% | 71% 65% 81% 75% 70% 58% 77% 73% 78% 62% 74% 69% 67%
Q14. | am proud of the work that | do 84% | 82% | 85% | 83% | 85% | 78% | 85% 85% 91% 90% 90% 58% 81% 86% 92% 79% 82% 83% 80%
Q15. | feel happy when | am working hard 85% | 85% | 85% | B0% | B5% | 76% | B6% 88% 90% 91% 88% 75% 85% 84% 93% 7% 79% 84% T7%
Q41. The work that | do is meaningful 86% | 82% | 86% | 79% | 86% | 78% | 87% 85% 92% 91% 92% 87% 88% 90% 93% 80% 88% 85% 80%
Q55. | am proud to work at The City of Calgary 80% | 76% | B1% | 77% | 81% | 70% | B1% 83% 92% 91% 93% 67% 81% 87% 92% 82% 88% 78% 75%
Balance 75 71 75 68 75 66 75 73 76 82 79 69 73 77 77 78 76 74 69

Q30. My efforts to live a healthy lifestyle are supported 73% | 67% | 74% | 62% | 74% | 61% | 74% 63% TT% 87% 79% 65% 62% 1% 78% 85% 73% 72% 65%
Q59. My work arrangements are flexible enough to meet my needs 74% | 70% | 75% | 65% | 75% | 64% | 76% 73% 75% 85% 83% 71% 7% 74% 75% 82% 76% 74% 69%
QB0. Overall, | am satisfied with my work-life balance 71% | 70% | 72% | 66% | 72% | 60% | 73% 7% 78% 83% 80% 79% 72% 79% T7% 75% 85% 70% 64%
Q182. | am comfortable requesting a leave of absence (parental leave, family leave, stc.) 69% | 62% | 70% | 64% | 69% | 53% | 70% 67% T4% 81% T7% 59% 67% 72% 75% 74% 72% 68% 59%
Psy ical Py i 75 72 76 68 75 66 76 76 78 80 78 66 71 76 79 74 72 75 68

Q8. My work related stress is manageable 55% | 48% | 56% | 45% | 56% | 41% | 56% 63% 71% T1% 71% 42% 56% 65% 67% 53% 59% 52% 43%
Q18. My opinions are valued 65% | 59% | 66% | 54% | 66% | 51% | 67% 73% 70% 78% 74% 71% 69% 65% 68% 70% 68% 85% 56%
Q22. | am encouraged to share my knowledge, ideas, opinions and new ways of doing things 69% | 64% | 70% | 57% | 70% | 57% | 71% 67% 77% 83% 80% 71% 65% 70% 71% 78% 76% 69% 60%
Q35. My direct supervisor effectively addresses inappropriate behaviour 69% | 65% | 70% | 60% | 69% | 60% | 70% 70% 76% T7% 80% 59% 68% 72% 78% 74% 71% 68% 61%
Q44. My coworkers treat me with respect 84% | 82% | B5% | 79% | 84% | 70% | B85% 82% 83% 90% 85% 79% 88% 85% 87% 87% 85% 83% 78%
oee ;rf:j_‘lj:ﬁl‘z";‘z‘:si';‘ilf;‘;’s"““‘*d in my workplace regardless of my individuality, abilties, 77% | 88% | 79% | e8% | 78% | 60% | 79% | 81% 7% 83% 83% 71% 76% 81% 82% 79% 71% 78% 64%
Q70. | would report unethical behavior in my workplace if it occurs 84% | 82% | 85% | 81% | 85% | 77% | 85% 87% 85% 88% 84% 62% 64% 83% 89% 79% 76% 84% T7%
Q178. | feel safe when interacting with other City employees/internal clients 86% | 82% | 86% | 79% | 86% | 75% | 87% 85% 87% 91% 87% 71% 77% 84% 88% 86% 76% 86% 76%
Q179. | can report on behaviours related to the Code of Conduct without fear of retaliation 63% | 55% | 64% | 52% | 64% | 42% | 65% 62% 72% 74% T7% 38% 54% 72% 74% 55% 55% 62% 49%
Q180. | feel empowered to discuss Code of Conduct concerns with my leader 69% | 60% | 71% | 57% | 70% | 54% | 71% 74% 78% 80% 79% T4% 69% 73% T7% 64% 67% 69% 58%
Protection of Physical Safety 80 79 81 75 81 75 81 82 84 81 72 72 83 83 80 79 80 75

Q32. My direct supervisor regularly reinforces safe work practices 83% | 78% | 83% | 75% | 83% | 74% | 83% 84% 87% 88% 87% T4% 76% 86% 86% 83% 82% 82% T7%
Q33. My direct supervisor addresses unsafe working conditions 81% | 75% | 82% | 73% | 82% | 70% | B2% 84% 83% 87% 85% 75% 52% 86% 84% 83% 79% 81% T4%
QB63. | receive information about the safety hazards of my job 77% | 76% | 78% | 71% | 78% | 66% | 78% 70% B86% 87% 85% 67% T1% 83% 84% 80% 78% 76% 68%
Q64. | have the training to do my job safely 86% | 84% | 87% | 79% | 87% | 82% | 87% 86% 86% 90% 88% 7% T4% 83% 89% 88% 82% 86% 79%
Q65. | have the resources to do my job safely 80% | 73% | 81% | 70% | 80% | 71% | 81% 80% 82% 88% 85% 74% 1% 81% 83% 83% 76% 79% 1%
Q66. Safety incidents are regularly discussed to reinforce leamning 70% | 68% | 71% | 62% | 71% | 59% | 71% 78% 79% 81% 76% 67% 67% 79% 78% 78% 72% 68% 62%




